
FILED 4/7/2022 
DOCUMENT NO. 02298-2022 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

SUNNY HILLS UTILITY COMPANY, INC. 

DOCKET NO. 20220066-WS 

LIST OF CHEMICALS 

FOR WATER TREATMENT 



Sunny Hills WTP Chemicals 2021 

Delivery Amount 
Plant# Chemical Date Gals Cost 

4 Sod Hypo 1/27/2021 so 65.00 
4 Sod Hypo 2/23/21 50 65.00 
4 Sod Hypo 4/21/21 40 52.00 
4 Sod Hypo 3/25/21 40 52.00 
4 Sod Hypo 5/19/21 so 65.00 
4 Sod Hypo 6/18/21 65 84.50 
4 Clear Flow PT 7/21/21 15 237.34 
4 Sod Hypo 7/16/21 55 77.00 
4 Sod Hypo 8/11/21 75 105.00 

Sod Hypo 8/11/21 40 56.00 
4 Sod Hypo 9/9/21 30 42.00 
4 Sod Hypo 10/11/21 80 124.00 

Sod Hypo 11/18/21 100 140.00 
4 Sod Hypo 11/4/21 40 62.00 
4 Sod Hypo 12/2/21 60 84.00 
4 Sod Hypo 12/29/22 90 126.00 



SUNNY HILLS UTILITY COMPANY, INC. 

DOCKET NO. 20220066-WS 

MOST RECENT 

SANITARY SURVEY 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
Envlronmental Protection 

Northwest Distri~ 
160 W. Government Street, Suite 308 

Pensacola, FL 32502 

December 22, 2021 

Mr. Troy Rendell 
U.S. Water Services Corporation 
4939 Cross Bayou Boulevard 
New Port Richey, Florida 34652 
trendell@uswatercorp.net 

Re: Sunny Hills Water System 
PWS lD No. 1670647 
Washington County 

Deas Mr. Rendell, 

Ron D.S.ntl1 
Governor 

Jeanette Nuliez 
Lt. Governor 

Shlwn Harnltton 
Secretary 

Department persom1el conducted a sanitary survey of the above-referenced facility on 
December 3, 2021. Based on the information provided during and following the inspection, 
the facility was determined to be in compliance with the Depanmcnt's rules and regulations. 
Any non-compliance items which may have been identified at the time of the inspection have 
been corrected. A copy of the inspection report is attached for your records. 

The Dcpa1tment appreciates your efforts to maintain this system in compliance with state and 
federal rules. If you have any questions or comments, please contact Loran Jordan at 
(850) 767-0044 or by e-mail at Loran.Jordan@FloridaDEP.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Erin Rasnake 
Assistant District Director 
Northwest District 

ER/lj 

Enclosure: 2021 DEP Sanitary Survey Report 

c: Tom Brown, NW FL Water Management District (tom.brown@nwfwater.com) 
Ewa Bearden, NW FL Water Management District (ewa.bearden@nwfwater.com) 
Randall Weekley, Contract Operator (g_weekley@uswatercorp.net) 
Sharon Purviance, US Water Corp (spurviance@uswatercorp.net) 



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
SANITARY SURVEY REPORT 

System sunny Hills Utilities County Washington PWS ID# 1670647 
Address 3810 Gables Blvd, City Chipley 
Phone 850-628-0652 Fax none E~meil gweekley@uswatercorp . net 

Owner U. S . Water Services Corporation Phone 727- 919- 1548 
Address 4939 Cross Bayou Boulevard, Florida 34 652 E-mail trendell@uswatercorp . net 

INSPECTION AND CONTACT INFORMATION 
December 3, 2021 Date of last survey August 7 , 2019 

Loran Jordan 
Randall Weekley 

Dato of this survey 
DEP Represenlalive(s) 
Person(s) Contacted 
Emergency Number 850-628-0652 Cell 850-818-1162 Other 

CERTIFIED OPERATORS AND CERTIFICATION NUMBER 
Randall Weekley 23173-C; Relief operator Jean Pitzer 07605-C 

approximately 1 mile turn left on to Gables Blvd., 

SERVICE AREA 

Service Area Characteristics Reside ntial community 

Population Served 1, 458 

Service Connections 594 

Design Capacity lgaUonsl 
Design Capacity without best 
well -Storage Capaci' 170 , 000 
Max. Day 400, 500 
(GPO) 

Basis SC x 2. 4 5 

% Metered loo 

1,584 , 000 

720 , 000 

Avg.Day -----114; 082 

% Design Capacity 25. 3 

25% Max. Day 100, 125 % Storage Capacity - ---- 58.9 

PERMANENT SOURCES OF RAW WATER: 
1:8:lGround 

0 Purchased 

How Many Wells 2 -------
PWS ff's. n/a ------Purchase Limit (GPO) n/ a 

-

NAME 
Television WMBB Channel 13 

WJHG Channel 7 
Radio FM Magic Broadcastin 

PC News Herald 

Emergency Preparedness Plan On file? 
The plan includes the following : 

PHONE NUMBER 
850- 763-6000 
850-233-1977 
850-230-5855 
850-747 - 5000 

i:g)Communication Chart [8JWritten Agreements [81Disaster Plan 
(incl. drought) IZ!Standby Power Info Olnventories OOther 
Avg, Day Percentage of Auxiliary Supply 6. 6% 

Standby Equipment Operated at Least Monthly? t8:]Yes 0No 
Any Interconnects 0Yes 1:8:lNo 
If yes, which systems: N / A 
Cornman~: ERP updated 05/08/2018 

TREATMENT IN USE AT THIS PLANT: (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY) 
Number of Plants 
0Aeration 
0 Filtration 
0 Recarbonation 
Ozeolite Softener 

2 

----ri'E.D. 
Olime Softening 
Osettling 
Ocoagulation 

No 

01ron Removal 
Or&o Control 
0Chlorination-Post 
[8JOrthophosphate 

OpH Adjustment 
0Chlorination-f.m 
0Fluoridation 
0Aqua Mag 

cgjChlorination 
0Filt. Hi•Rate 
0Reverse Osmosis 
0 Other-Specify 

For control of what deficiencies? n/ a 



Sunny Hills Utilities 
Page Two 

SOURCE 

Well Name or Source 

w 

E 

L 

L 

D 

A 

T 

A 

Street name of woll 

Year Drilled 

Depth Drilled (feet) 

Drilling Method 

Length. Outside Casing (feet) 

Diameter, Outside Casing (inches) 

Material, Outside Casing 

Type of Strainer 

Depth to Top of Strainer 

Type of Grout 

Depth to Static Water Level (feet) 

Normal Suction Lift (working level-ft) 

P Pump Type 

U Horse Power 

M Normal Yield (GPM/GPD if purchased) 

P Capacity (GPM / GPO if purchased I 

R 

0 

u 

T 

N 

E 

El 

Protection from Surface Water 

Is Inundation of Well Possible? 

Well Ever Bean Contaminated? 

Check Valve Present in Line? 

Proper Venting? 

Meter Accuracy and Year of Test 

Date of last Servicing? 

Auxiliary Capability (if yes, list type) m ; ; 1 • I 

Ill : o: 

Florida Unique ID# (GPS well tag) 

Well l 

Gables Bl vd . 

1971 

433 

rotary 

433 

18 

b l acksteel 

none 

n/a 

cement 

86 

94 

vertical turbine 

30 

500 

500 

yes 

no 

no 

yes 

no* 

-2 . 3% ; 11/23/2021 

1 971 

yes (LP generator) 
manual 

500 

AAA5 1 55 

Well 4 

Cash Circle 

1973 

43 6 

rotary 

204 

12 

blacksteel 

none 

n / a 

cement 

198 

205 

vertical turbi ne 

60 

500 

600 

yes 

no 

no 

yes 

yes 

-4 . 0% ; 11/23/2021 

2015 

yes (Kohler diesel ) 
automat ic 

600 

MA5 1 56 

PWS I.D. No. 1670647 

Comment 

Well 1 is standby due 
to high iron content . 

*Pre-2003 , casing 
vent not required. 

Comments: *Please note : Should any modification .requiri ng a construction permit be made t..o Well 1, a casing vent must also be i nstalled in accordance with Section 3 . 2 . 7 . 6 in Recommended Standards for 
Water Works as incorporated into Rul e 62-555 . 330 , F .A. C. 



Sunny Hills Utilities 
Page Three 

TREATMENT 
• CHLORINATOR 
PLANT NUMBER (OR NAME)-+ 

Type of chlorination (if hypo list strength) 

Condition of Chlorination Equipment 

Capacity (PPD, GPO) 

Chlorine Feed Rate (PPD, GPDI 

Adequate Housing and Security? 

Associated Well(s) (if any) 

Auxiliary Power Capability? 

0 & M Log/Manual Onsite? 

Chlorine Residual (mg/L) 

Chlorine AJarms Functional? 

Auto Switchover 

Dual System 

Evidence of Leaks 

Air-Pack Respirator Adequate? 

Ammonia Smells Fresh 

Chained Cylinders 

Fitted Wrench 

Proper Ventilation 

Scale Condition 

1 

hypo (12 . 5% ) 

g ood 

30 gpd 

2 gpd 

yes 

Well 1 

yes 

ye s 

0 . 44 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

o/ci 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

PWS 1.D. No. 1670647 

2 Comment 

h ypo (1 2 . 5% ) 

good 

30 gpd 

2 gpd 

yes 

Well 4 

yes 

yes 

1. 17 

n/a 

n/a 

n/i.1 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

Spare Parts/Backups Operative? ~Yes 0 No D Spare Parts Not Retained More capacity needed? OYes ~No 
Comments: 



Sunny Hills Utilities 
Page Four 

PUMPS AND PUMP CONTROLS 
- -

PUMP CA HGORY 

PUMP NUMB ER-. 1 

PUMP TYPE centrifugal 

MOTOR HP 25 

DA TE INSTALLED 6/1972 

CAPACITY (GPM) 200 

AUXILIARY CAPACITY? yes 

PROPER SECURITY? yes 

CONDITION OF PUMP good 

MAINT, SCHEDULE monthly 

DATE LAST SERVICED 2009 

STORAGE FACILITIES : 
- -

TANK NUMBER~ lC 

TYPE(GROUND,ELEVATEO, HYDRO) hydro 

Year of Construction 1992 

CAPACITY (GALLONS) 10, 000 

MATERIAL steel 

GRAVITY DRAIN CAPACITY/DIAMETER 4 in , 

OVERFLOW STRUCTURES PROPER? n/a 

BYPASS CAPACITY yes 

COVERED/SCREENED OPENINGS n/a 

PRESSURE GAUGE yes 

ON/OFF PRESS URE (PSI) 30/60 

DATE OF LAST ANNUAL INSPECTION Operator 

YEAR OF LAST 5-YEAR INSPECTION 

YEAR OF LAST WASHOUT 

PWS I.D. No. 1670647 

High Service Pumps 

2 3 Comment 

centrifugal centrifugal 

25 10 

6/1972 6/1972 

200 100 

no no 

yes yes 

good good 

monthly monthly 

2009 2009 

4 6 Comment 

hydro ground 

2007 2012 

10,000 150,000 

steel steel 

4 i n. 4 in . 

n/a yes 

yes yes 

yes see AOCs"' 

yes no 

30/60 n/a* 
*tank volume controlled 

by float switch 

inspects tanks quarterly; 
12/03/2021 

10/30/2020 

10/30/2021 

Does system provide fire protection? MYes O No Security Adequate? t8:1Yes ONo Low-Level Alarm? ~Yes ONo 
Does current storage capacity comply with requirements In FAC 62-555? l:8]Yes ONo 

COMMENTS: •Tank 6 needa new screen on dump val ve. 



Sunny Hills Utilities 
Page Five 

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 

PWS I.D. No. 1670647 

-

Material of mains? Ac , cast iron, & PVC System looped? no How many hydrants? 69 

Any fire hydrants < 6' lines? 0Yes t8JNo OUnknown Max. pipe diameter 16" Min. pipe diameter 2" 
Generaloperationpressure 50 psi Lowestpressures 40 psi Locationof lowpressure Zinnia Dr . 

Number of dead ends 8 0 How many without flush hydrants? none Flushing program? quarterly 
Number of line valves 4 7 o How often exercised annually Properly Mapped? yes Prope~y Marked? yes 
System Maps Adequate? yes Any uncleared permits? no Any uncleared and In use? n / a 

Percent water loss Unknown*" See Remarks Does the system have reuse? ~ Comments -----------t 
CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL 
Cross Connection Control Program Meet Requirements? ~Yes 0No Comment: Plan updated 9/10/2018; all residential 

irrigation co_nnections have BFDs 

Test Frequency? biannual Tracking: 0Hard Copy !8]CPU # of BFDs: _7_o __ 
Date of Last Audit (commercial or residential): 202 l 

~~~~====~~~~==~~~====; Name of Certified BFD Tester: 
Hydrant MetersO Lift StationsD WWTPD 

Randall Weekley - C06-2l-10388 

Remote 1 Remote 2 
0 . 75 i. 09 

Birwood Court Aquarius Drive 
- -

_COMPLIANCE MONITORING 
Compliance Schedule: The following parameters are due during the year shown. 

lnorganics 2024 SOCS 2024 Sta e 2 DBPs 
voes 2024 Radiolo icals 2027 Secondaries 

N itra te/N itrite 2022 

System out of compliance with any of the above parameters? no 

2024 
2024 

Asbestos 
Pb & Cu 

2030 
2023 

---------------- --------Testing Equipment & Reagents 181Adequate Dlnadequate Comment: 
Bacteriological Sampling Plan: C8:!Adequate Olnadequate Comment: ----------------
Disinfection Byproducts Plan: IZ)Adequate Olnadequate Comment: --- -------------



Sunny Hills Utilities 
Page Six 

SYSTEM SCHEMATIC 

AAA5 ISS 

MA51S6 

CL 

I 0,000-gallon hydro tonk 

SUNNY HTLLS DISTRffiUTION 

CL 

I 50,000-gallon 
ground storage 

PWS I.D. No. 1670647 

HIGH SERVlCE PUMPS 

I 0,000-gallon hydro tank 



Sunny Hills Utilities 
Page Seven 

AREAS OF CONCERN 

PWS 1.D. No. 1670647 

I) Ground storage tank overflow discharge pipe is not properly screened. F.A.C. 62-555.350(2). 

Recommended Action: Install a 24-mesh, corrosion resistant screen within the flapper valve to prevent entry of 
small animals and insects, 

Expected Date for Correction: **CORRECTED: The system operator submitted a photo of a newly installed 
screen via email on 12/ 16/202 1 . 

To see any of the above referenced rules, visit 
https:ll floridadep.gov/waterlwaterlcontent/water-resource-management-rules 

REMARKS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

OCULUS 
The Department has gone paperless! Our documents, including this report, are available on our OCULUS 
electronic document management system, available to the public at: https://depcdms.dep.statc.fl.us/ . All 
documents (including sampling, permitting, enforcement, etc ... ) are accessible through this site. If you have any 
questions, please contact Ms. Linda Hamilton at (850) 767-0051. 

FLORIDA'S WATER TRACKER 

Florida's T Tracker 

WATER Tracker will replace the former utility coordination system, Stonn Tracker, in order to provide a more 
robust and interactive communication and coordination platform for all water utilities to use in emergency 
situations, such as hurricanes. WATER Tracker will ensure that needs of individual facilities are met as quickly 
and efficiently as possible, and that the entire statewide network will nm smoothly to better serve the people of 
Florida. Please visit https://www.flwatertracker.com/ to setup an account. 

WATER LOSS 
Water loss audit was not produced during the 2021 inspection. The Department recommends contacting the 
FRW A for assistance in ascertaining current water loss and implementing water loss reduction measures and 
monitoring strategies for identifying and correcting future water loss. 



Sunny Hills Utilities 
Page Eight 

AERIAL MAP 

DIGIT AL PHOTOS 

PWS I.D. No. 1670647 

Plant #1 (left to right): Well ID# AAA5155_!_ Chlorination System, and Eyewash Station 



Sunny Hills Utilities 
Page Nine 

PWS I.D. No. 1670647 

DIGITAL PHOTOS (cont.) 

Plant # I: 10,000-gallon hydro 
tank 

Plant #1: 150,000-gallon 
ground storage tank 

Plant #1 Ground Storage Tank Dump Valve (left to right): 

Damaged Screen with openings; New screen added 12/16/2021 

Plant # 1: High 
service pwnps 

Plant #2: I 0,000-gallon hydro 
tank 



Sunny Hills Utilities 
Page Ten 

PWS 1.D. No. 1670647 

DIGITAL PHOTOS (cont.) 

Plant #2 (left to right): Well TD# AAAS 156, Chlorination System, and Eyewash 
Station 

***END OF REPORT*** 

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE _ _ __ ~ _ __..:;..~ ___ ___________ DATE: December 17, 2021 

Loran Jordan 

REVlEWED BY _______ ~~~~Ali· ~_.:..,is-w;~-4~- =------ - DATE: December 21, 2021 

Scott Grubbs 



SUNNY HILLS UTILITY COMPANY, INC. 

DOCKET NO. 20220066-WS 

MOST RECENT 

CHEMICAL ANALYSIS 



Florida Department of Environmenta.l Protection 
.... Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM INFORMATION (to be completed hy samp'ler-please type or print legibly) 

'system Name: ${6µµ1.,/ l-\· j l( S PWS l.D. #: I l£>7f:J..p'-f7 
Sys.tern Type (check ooe): ,t8l_Cornmuoity 

Address: 3~t0 6cJ2\eS Ad· 
0Nontransient Noncommunity OTransient Nonconvnunify 

Crty: ____________________ _____ _ .ZIP Code: _ _________ _ _ ___ ___ _ 

Phone# ________ Fax#: _________ E-Mail Address: ____ _______________ __ _ 

SAMPLE INFORMATION (to be completed by sampler} 

Sample Number: lJ Sample Date: 25./:JS}a I Sample Time: jY,/i;-- AM~one) 
Sample Location (be specific} :Lue.I l ~ I '?of; location Code: _ _ ___ _ 
Disinfectant Residual CRequired when reporting results for trinalomethanes and haioacetic acids): ~ rrgfL Field pH: 7. ~ 
Sample Type (Chea Only One) Reason{s) for Samde {Cbedl. aU that apply) 
ODistnoution ~outine C011'Pfiance wilh 62-550 0Replacement (oi Invalidated Sample) 

)&Enny Point lto Distribution) 0Confirma1ion ofMCL Exceedance· [}Special (not for compliance with 62-550) 
0Ptan1 Tap (not for compliance v.ith 62-550) 0Composite of Multiple Sites- 0Clearance (permitting) 
0Raw (al wel or intake) []Other: ---------- ------ -------- ---0 Max Residence Time Sampling Procedure Used or Other C-Omments: 
[)Ave Residence Tnne 

0Near First Customer 

"See 62-560.500(6) for requiremenls and restrictions 
And 62-560.512P) for nitrate or nitrite exceeda:noes. 

SAMPLER CERTIFICATION 

-See 62-550.550(4} for reQUirements and 
attacll a results page for each site. 

I, ~~ 6.c,£[; 5 Cf?e{c,,;:\:011 , do HEREBY CERTIFY 
(Print Name) (Print rltle) 

\hat the above public water system and sample colleclion information is complete and correct. 

Signature:~v:::i~ ~ 
Certified Operator #:C..-J;::)~~ Phone#: ___ _ ___ _ ______ _ 

Date: 5s J !>S Id \ 
Samplef"s Fax#: ____ _____ ______ _ 

Sample(s E-mail: -------- --- ---- -------- ----------------------------

Report;ng Format 52-550.730 
Elfec:tive January 1995. Revised Decem!>er 2012 Page3 of 7 



Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

Safe Drin'king Water Pro.gram Laboratory Reporting Format 

l ab Name: The Water Spigot Inc. Florida DOH Certification #". EB 1105 Certification .Expiration Date:.-=J=un=e,__ __ 

ATTACH CURRENT DOH ANAL YTE SHEET• 

Address: 5806 E. Highway 22. Panama City. FL 32404 Phone#: {850) 871-1900 

Were any anal'jses subcontracted? t81Vcs 0No If yes, please provide OOH certification number(s):. _____________ _ 

ATTACH DOH ANAL YTE SHEET FOR EACH suaco HTRACTEO LAB' 

ANALYSIS INFORMATION {to be completed b'f lab) Date ~s} Reoeived: _.08/2===5!2.=02._1.___ ______________ _ 

PWS .ID (From Page 1): 1670647 Sample Number (From~ 1): WS21AUG25-040:-0Q3 

Group{s) Analyzed & Results attaclled fur comptiance with Chapter 62..SSO, F .A.C. (Check at lhal apply): 

tooraanics 
®AU Except .Asbestos 
OParlial 
ON"rtrate 
OMtme 
{]Asbestos 

~Organics 

[]An Except Dioxin 

0Partial 
ODloxin Only 

Vojatle Organics 
(81All21 

0Pattal 

Disjmedion Byprodtlcts 

OTrihalomethaies 

OHaloaeeticAcids 
OChlorita 
0Bromate 

LAB CERTIFICATION 

_Lab Assigned Report#: WS21AUG25-040-003 

Radimlciides 
Qsingle Sample 
[)QII1y Composi1e-

Secondaries 
~14 
OPartial 

Trish Jackson 
President , do HEREBY CERTIFY 

(Print Name) 
(Print Title} 

S:gnature: 

are correct and I.A'lless noted meet al requirements of the Natiooal Environmantal Laboratory Accreditation COOference (NElAC). 

l~>r-r d- Date: I (~c);}_- ~I 

• Failure to provide a valid and wrrent Fbcida"DOH lab cetfific:ation number and a current Analyte Sheet for the-attached anatysfs results wil result In rejec:tioO of the report, 

posst"ole enforcement agai,st tfte public water sysrem fol'" failr..re to sample. and may result in noofication of the OOH 81.B'eau of Laboratory Services. 

... Please provide radlologlcal sample dates & locations rcr each quarl!!r. 

CONFIRIMTION & N011FfCAT10N IS REQUJREO wmeN 241 HRS FOR N1TRAlE OR NRRITE IICt. EXCEEDANCES 

NON-OETECTS ARE TO BE REPORTED AS lHE IIOL WITii A -U" QUAUF1ER. INorMM'!eetll ~ ~s "'SOL~ or wm, 3 ·<"' are nouC011pt.ble.) 

COMPltANCE DETERMINATION (to be completed by DEP or DOH - attadl notes as neteSSary) 

Sample ColJection & Analysis Satisfactory:OY es 0No _ _ _____ Rep&aoement Sample or Report Requested {drc:19« ~ g,oup(s} abcw9) 

Person Notified:. ___________ Date Notified: ____ DEP/OOH Reviewing Official: __________ _ 

Repomn,i Format 62-550.730 

EfTective Januaty 1995, Revised February 201 a 
Pago4 of J 



Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

INORGANIC CONTAMINANTS 
62-550.310(1} 

Contam Contam MCL Units 
1D Name 

1040 Nitrate (as N) 10 mgll 

1041 N"ltrite (as NJ 1 mg/L 

1005 Arsooic 0.010 mg/l. 

1010 Barium 2 mg/L 

1015 Cadmium 0.005 1 mg/L 

1020 Chromium 0.1 mg/l 

1024 Cyanide 0.2 mgtL 1 
' 

1025 Fluoride 4.0 mgll l 

1030 Lead 0.015 mg/L 

1035 Me,cury 0.002 mg/l 

1036 Nickel 0.1 mgfL 

1045 SeJenium 0.05 mg/1. 

1052 Sodium 160 mg/L 

1074 Antimony 0.006 mgll 

1075 Beryllium 0.004 mg/L 

1085 Thali um 0.002 mg/L 

1094 Asbestos 7MFL MFL 

Rep-,'tirg Format '32-55.'.i. i3::! 

Effe::--"~ January 1 ;}95 Rf:'-·ised February 20Hl 

Analysis 
Result 

0.1 

0.1 

0.002 

0.0097 

0.0001 

0.002 

0.005 

0.1 

0.001 

0.0003 

0.002 

0.003 

10 

0.0020 

0.0001 

0.001 

Report Number/ Job ID: WS21AUG25--040-003 

PWS ID (F100l Page 1): -'1,.,,,6~7064='-'-7 ______ _ 

Qualifier" 
Analytical LabMDL 

Analysis Analysis DOH Lab 

Method Date· rme Certification # 

u EPA3532 0.1 08/25/2021 16:00 E81105 

u EPA353.2 0.1 08/25'.2021 16:00 E81105 

u EPA200.9 0.002 08/31/2021 12:30 E81105 

EPA200.7 I 0.001 OS/30/2021 15:00 E81105 

u EPA 200.9 0.0001 09/01/2021 09:00 E81105 

u EPA200.7 0.002 08/30/2021 15:00 E81105 

u SM4500CN-, - 0.005 09/07/2021 E83018 

u SM 4500-F C 0.1 09/07/2021 13:00 EB1 105 

u EPA200.9 0.001 09/03/2021 12:33 E811O5 

u EPA245.1 0.0000 I 08/2112021 16:00 E81105 

u EPA200.7 0.002 I 08/30/2021 
I 

15:00 E81105 

u EPA200.9 0.003 08/2112021 14:30 E81105 

EPA200.7 0.088 09/08/2021 20:00 E81105 

I EPA200.9 0.002 08/30/2021 14:00 E81105 

u EPA200.9 0.0001 08/30/2021 11:58 E81105 

u EPA200.9 0.001 09/01/202'1\ 12:00 E81105 

E 

P2.ge S of 7 

"'Resw.,1 rcus. !le r-.:;tv"...r.e<l "·,;r, a?p-op,.a1e 11ua,,f-e."S,n2.::con:,2nce1M:h Flonca .:.dminisi:ra:..'!! Cr.,d;; Ru~ ~-iOO , ai,le ~- Pss---"ts qualified ,-,:n,~. F. H. N. 0. T. Z " · ·.are una!Xleptaolefor 

ar·~ ;,--;.:;e w·.., i;'.::-55<: t:'-.;!s~ q;.;;;: ',;!O ·,,. :'1 e. :'.:. =- '='" mur. ~ =mpaciec by ,·,-,rte:- !iJS;:riic;.t:cn ;;.-,d •• :.i: :,a e-:altialed on a case D- ::a!~ basis. To avoid :a ='Jrli!cring 'l',:i.-2!.iO'I. 

Ulloc.:..:::;.t'e r·?Sul!~ rr.u~: Ile rei;:1a:<?:1 ·:r•0 a=p!:.olfl n:su'·s lror.- se~ ~~d d.rog '.h.! sa:>ie ,rc,~or,,..,g ~-.:,a. 



Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

SECONDARY CONTAMINANTS 
62-550.320 

Cootam Contam Name MCL 
ID 

1002 Aluminum 0.2 

1017 Chloride 250 

1022 Copper 1 

1025 Fluoride 2.0 

1028 Iron 0.3 

1032 Manganese 0.05 

1050 SiJver 0.1 

1055 Sulfate 250 

1095 Zinc 5 

1905 Color 15 

1920 Odor 
I 

3 
·-

1925 pH (lield pH trmn page 1> I 6.5 - 8.S 

1930 T otai Dissolved Solids 500 

2905 Foaming Agents 0.5 

Re;:,Oflirig Fermat 62-550. 730 
Effediv~ Jam1ary 1935. Reviscl ;;ebruary 2010 

Units 
Analysis Qualifier* 

Result 

mg/l 0.05 u 
mg/I. !S 

mgfL 0.01 u 
rnglL 0.1 u 
mg.IL 0 .. 41 

mgfl 0.027 

mgll 0.04 u 

mglL 5 u 
mg1L 0.004 u 

cu 10 

TON 1 u 
7.5 

mglL 1n 

mgJL 0.025 u 

~e6of 7 

Report Number/ Job ID: WS21AUG25-040-003 

PWS ID (From Page 1}: ...:1.=67:...:0:<>:64~7 _____ _ 

Analytical lab Analysis Analysis OOH lab 
'Method MDL Date Tune Cerofication # ! 

EPA200.7 0.05 08130f2021 15:00 E81105 

SM 4500-Cl-E 1 09/01/2021 09:00 E81105 
(2011} 

EPA200.7 0.01 08/30/2021 , 15:00 ES1105 

SM4500-FC 0.1 09/07/2021 13:00 E81105 

EPA200.7 0 .. 04 08/30/2021 15:00 E81105 

EPA200.7 0 .. 001 08130/2021 15:00 E81105 

SM 311 1 B 0.04 09/13/2021 15:30 E811051 

EPA375.2 5 09/03120211 08:00 E81105 

EPA200.7 0.004 08/30/2021 15:00 E81105 

SM21.20 B 6 OBl26/2021 16:00 E81105 

SM2150B 1 08125/20•21 16:12 E81105 

SM 4500--H B 0 08/25/2021 14:15 Operator 

SM2540C ; 

{2011) 
1 08/30,,2021j 11:00 E81105 

SM 5540C 0.025 08/26/2021 08:30 I E81105 

'Res;ulits r:,usl bl? reported with apyropria!& qu:alffien; in accordance With Florida Admlrlistratl\-oe Co!Se Rule 62-160. Table 1. Results quatif.ed v$ A. F, H. N. C. T. Z. ?. •. are unacceptable tor 
compliance wilh £2-550. Results qualif.ed with a J. 0 . R, or Y mu~ be accoo,panie<I by v.riUen justificalion and will be evaluated on a case by case b<asls. To avoid a mcnrtonng violatlon, 
unaccepla~ res,.,~ts must be replaced ,..-;tt, ac:oepl~le results from s:arnples colie<:ted during the same rnonitonng oeriod. 



VOLATILE ORGANICS 
62-550.310(4}(a) 

Fforida Department of Environmental Protecti,on 
Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting .Format 

Report Number I Job 10: WS21AUG25-040-00•3 

PWS ID (Fr001 Page 1>: _,1"""6"'-'7064=..:.._7 _____ _ 

Contam 
Contam Name MCL Units Analysis Quatffia* Analytical ~ l FWL Artatjsis Analysis DOHLat> 

ID Resul Method Date Time Certification# 
2378 1,2,4-T richlorobenz,ene 70 µgn... 0 .. 5 u EPA524.2 0.5 0.5 08/26/2021 17:41 E81105 

2380 I cis-1,2-Dlchloroethylene 70 µgJL I 0 .. 5 u EPA524.2 0.5 ; 0.5, 08/2612021 17:41 681105 

2955 Xyienes (total) 10.000 µgll.. 0.5 u EPA524.2 0.5 0.5 08f26'2021 117:41 E81105 

2964 Dichlorome1hane 5 lfg/L 0.5 u EPA524.2 0.5 0.5 08i26/2021 17:41 EB1105 

2968 o-Oichlorobe:112:ene 600 ~ 0.2 u EPA524.2 0.2 0.5 0812612021 17:41 E81 105 

2969 para-Dichlorobenzene I 75 µg/L 0 .2 u EPA524.2 0.2 0.5 0Bf26l2021 17:41 E81105 

2976 Vinyl Chloride 1 I µgflL 0.5 u EPA524.2 0.5 0.5 08/26'2:021 17:41 E8110S 

29n 1,1-Dichloroethylene 7 µgll. 0.2 u EPA524.2 0.2 0.5 081'2612.0211 17:41 E81105 

2979 trans-1,2-0ichtoroethylene 1 100 µgit 0.2 u EPA524.2 0.2 0.5 08/2612021 17:41 E81105 

2980 1,.2-Dichloroethane ' 3 µg/l. 0.2 u EPA524.2 0.2 0.5 08/2612021 17:41 E81105 

2981 1 ,1, 1-Trichloroethane 200 µg/l 0.2 u EPA5242 02 0.5 08/2612021 17:4 1 E8110S 

2982 Carbon tetrachloride 3 µg/L 02 u EPA524.2 D.2 0.5 08/2612021 17:41 EB1105 
2983 1,2-0idhloropropane 5 µgit 0.2 u EPA524.2 02 0.5 08/2612021 17:41 E81105 
.2984 Trichloroethylene 3 µgfl. 0.2 lJ EPA524.2 0.2 0.5 08/2612021· 17:41 E81105 
2985 1, 1,2-Tridhloroethane 5 pgll. 0.2 u EPA524.2 0.2 0.5 08'26/2021 17:41 E81105 
2987 Telrachloroethyfene1 3 µg/l 0.2 u EPA524.2 0.2 0.5 0812612021 17:41 E81105 

2989 Monochlorobenzene 100 tJg/t 0.2 u EPA524.2 0.2 0.5 08!2612021 17:41 E81105 
2990 Benzene 1 µg.lL 0.5 u EPA524.2 0.5 0.5 08126/2021 17:41 E81105 

2001 Toluene 1,000 µg/L 0.5 u EPA524.2 0.5 0.5 08/26'2021 17:4 1 E81105 

2992 Bhylben:zene 700 µgn. 0.5 u EPA524.2 0.5 0.5 1 08126/2021 17:41 E81105 

2996 Styrene 100 I pg/l 0.5 u EPA524.2 0.5 0.5 08126/2021 17:41 E81105 

NOTE! Results Indicating non-detection ~ a reported lab MDL> .5 IJ!l'L will not be accepted for compliance. 

RepN!ing Fomiat62-55-0.730 
Eflechve ala wary 1995. Revised FebruaJy 2010 Page 7of 7 

"Results musl be reporte<I wilh appcopnale qualifiers lo a:::con!ance ,-.;!h Florida MmirostratiVe Code Rule 62-1 50. Ta!:-le 1. Resul(s qualified wt"th A. F. Ii. N. O. T. 2, ?, •. are un3Ceeptable lor 
ccrnp!iaoce w:th 62~550. Resi;fl.s qualified. 1r.rith a J. Q. R. or Y must be accompanied by writ1en jus!Jficalion and wr11 tie evaluated Oil 11 case by case 1,as:;:;_ To avoid a moritoring ,..,oJalion, 
ur.acceplable reslllls must !:J.e rcplir..ed witn a=p:able results from samp(es collec!ed during the same rnonitoling period. 

' 



The Water Spigot, Inc. 
NELAC Laboratory Certification #E81 l05 
5806 East Hwy. 22 • Panama City, Florida 32404 
Phone (850) 871-1900 Fax (850) 871 .. 9303 
'I 'rj~h i-wnt~r:-gigot(qlco111~11~t.11ct 

CERTIFlCA TE OF ANALYSIS 

Client Report For: 
Attention; 
Client Address: 

Report Dato: 
LAB ID: 
Comments: 

Sunny Hills 
George Weekley 
3810 Gables Blvd 
Chipley, FL 32158 
11/20/2 l 
WS2IAUG25-040-002 

These test results meet all NELAC requirements for those parameters which require accreditation. Any 
exceptions or deviations from NELAC protocol are noted in this report. Any samples collected by The Water 
Spigot personnel are done according to the latest revision of sop.QO 1/01. Any question concerning this report 
should be directed to the person signing this report at (850) 871-1900, The Water Spigot, Inc., 5806 East 
Highway 22, Panama City, PL 32404. The test results in this report relate only to those specific samples liste?d. 

A statement of estimated uncertainty oftest results is available on request. Analyses pcrfonned in the field are 
not regulated by the NELAC standards. 

This report may not be reproduced except in full with wrlnen approval from the laboratory. 

Approved By: w - , T??I>< 
Trish Jackson, ::r · · · 

Dato///~~ J;)~ 
Borlal #: WS21AUG26-040·002•Orlglno Report lype:Orfglnal 

Pngi: I of 7 



Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

oat, Quallfler 
Quallfler Definition 

A Value reported is the mean (average) of two or more determinations. 

B Results bas«J upon colony counts out.sidci the acceptable r11ngo. Applies to microbtologlcal teats lllld 
sp~olflcally to membrane filter colony counts. It Is to ba used if tho colony count is generated from a plnte in 
which ths total number of colonies is outside the method indicated ideal ra111:i.e. 

D Measurcmentwu.s made in the field. 

B Extra s!lmples were taken at composite stations. 

F Spccios: Female sex. 

H Value bosed on field kit determination; results muy not be nccurote. 

I The reported valuo is between the laboratory MDL und the laboratory PQL. 

J Estimated value; value not acourate. All resultt; with ii "J" qualifier require comment. 

- --r · Off.scale low. Actual value ls known to be less than the value given. 

L Off-scale high. Actunl value is known to be greater than value given. 

M Chemical Analysis: Presence of mnterial is verified but not quantified: the ~tual value is less than the value 
given, The reported voluo shall be the laboratory practical quantitation limit, Species: M3le sex 

N Presumptive evidence of presence of material 

i--- ........ 
San1plod, but 11nnlysls lost or not pecfonned 0 

Q Sample held beyond tho accepted holding time 

R Significant rain in the past 48 hours. 

T Value reported Is less than the laboratory method detection limit. The value is reported for Informational 
purposes, only and shall not be used in statistical analysis. 

u Compound w11s unalyzcd for but not detected. 

V Analyte was detected in both the sample and 1.he ossooiated method blank. 

y Laboratory analysis was from an unpreserved or Improperly preserved sample. The data may not be accurate. 

z Too many colonies wen: pte1i1mt for 11oourate counting (TNTC), the numeric value shaU be estimated from 
the hlghost dilution fo.otor (smallest sample volume) used for the test and report~d with the Qualifier code. 

'l Data is rejected and should not be used. Some or all of the quality control data for the analyte were outside 
criteria; and the presence or absence of the annlyto cOJlilot oo determined n-om the datu. 

• Not unolyzed duc to interfc~nce . 

! Data deviates from hlstoricolly est.abllshed conoentratlon ranges. 

Reporting Format 62-550.730 
[ tfeclive January 1805, Revi~ed f ebruAry 20·10 Page 2 of ? 



Fiorida Department of Environmenta1I Protection 
Safe Drinking Water Program laboratory Reporting Format 

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM INFORMATION (to be completed by sampler-please type or prinl legibly) 

' ' System Name: 64HN: \' H; l ls PINS I.O. #: \ la:1Ci. J:f ~ 
'?-1. 

System Type (d'led; one): ~Community 0Nontransient Noncommunity 0Transient Non001Tmunity 

Add,ess: 3JS)O 6c .. bl:e~ ~\dcJ. 
City: _ ______________ _ _ _ _ _ __ _,ZIP Code: _ ___ ____________ _ 

Phonei _ ___ _ ___ Fax#: ________ _ E-M<li Address: _____ _ _______ _ _______ _ 

SAMPLE INFORMATION {to be compleled by sampler) 

Sample Number: _ _ _______ Sample Date: ii: /.25/!l ( sample Time: , ·!l \ <;;" AM@;.me One> 

Sample LOC2tion (be specific): @,!\ Y ·Tot; location Code:. _____ _ 

Disinfectant Residual (Required when reportill!l rewlts forb:'ihalomethanes and h:lloo~6i::adds}: _ _ mg/L Field pH: _ _ 

Sample Type (Check Only One) Reasoo(s) for Samme {Checlc all that apply) 

ODis1nbulion ~outine C~nce with 62-550 OReplacemenl. (of lma!:ifated Sample) 

BE:ntry Point (io Disml:lution) [Jconrnnaoon ofMCL Exceedance· OSpecial (not ror comp1iance wnh 62-550) 

OPlant Tap (not for compliance with 62-550) [}Composite ofMulliple Si1es- OCle:araoce (permitting) 

0Raw (at wen or inlak~) 00thef: _________ _ _ _ _ ___ ______ ____ _ 

0Max Residence Tune 

0.Ave Residence rme 

0Near First Customer 

Sampling Procedure Used or OtheT Comments,: 

~ 62-550.500(6) for reqµi1ements and restrictions. 
And 62"550--512(3)fornilr.ie IX iiilriieexceedaoces. 

SAMPLER CERTIFICATION 

-5ee 62-55:0.550(4) for requirement!. and 
attach a 1esuls page for eceh site. 

I. h lo µ~ Gr ; { h. s . [¥)erc.d:Dt( . do HEREBY CERTIFY 
(Print Name) (Print Trtle) 

tnat lhe above public water syslem and sample collection information is complele and correcL 

Signature: J 461, ~ _ 6~ 1 Iii S Date: g/xj:2( 
Certified Operator#.:(}~ Phone#: _ _____ _ _____ _ _ _ Samp.ler's Fax -A: _______________ _ 

Sampler's E-mail: - ----- --------------------- - --- --- ------- ---- ----

Re,porting Format 62-550.730 
Effective Jam.181)' 1995. Revise11 Oecembe: 20-12 Page 3 of 7 



Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

Lab Name: The Water Spigot Inc.. Florida OOH Certification#: E81105 Certification Expiration Date:-=J=un=.e'----

ATTACH CURRENT OOH ANALYTE SHEET" 

Address: 5806 E. Hiohway 22. Panama City. FL 32404 Phone tf:: ...... (BSO=J_) 8=7'-'1'--1-=900=--------------

Were any analyses subcontraoted? l.81Yes 0No lfyes, please provide OOH cemfication m.unber{s): ____________ _ 

ATTACI-I DOH J'U.IAL YTE SHEET FOR EACH SUBCONlRACTED LAS-

ANALYSIS INFORMATION (to be completed by lab) Dale Sample(s) Received: _,,08/2='-"'512,,,,_0=2,:_:1 _____ _________ _ 

PW$ ID (Rom Page t ): 1670647 Sample Number (From Page 1): WS21AUG2S--040-002 

Group(s) AnaJyz.ed & Results attached fOf' compliance with Chapter 62-550, F AC. (Checlt a11 that Bf)lllyJ: 

[norgamcs 
l81All Except Asbestos 
OPartlal 
ONltrate 
ONitrile 
[]Asbestos 

~cOraanfcs 

[JAIi Except Dioxin 
0Partial 
0 Dioxin Only 

Volatile Orgatics 
18lA1121 
OPartial 

Dislnfection Byproducts 
OTrihakxnelr'lanes 
OHaloaceticAcids 
OClllome 
0Bromate 

LAB CERTIFICATION 

Lab Assigned Report# : WS21AUG25-040-002 

Radionudides 
OSl~Sample 
0Qfrly Composite .. 

Secondaries 
t81All14 
i0Partial 

I, Trish Jackson President • do HEREBY CERTIFY 

Name) (Print Tdfe) 

C0f1'8Ct and U'lless noted meet an requirements of the National ErMromnental Laboratory Accreditallon Conference (NELAC). 

Signature: ::::::,, < '-C\ +v:> r' / '- t I 
J 
r 

Date: f I-- 2. !1-i?PJ 
~ F..-lure to provide a valid and c:urrem Fk>rida OOH lab cel1iflcation number and a current Analyte Sheet. for the atta::hed analysis resijts wii result in rejection of the report, 

possible enforcement agailst the public water system for falkJre to sample, and may result in notification of the OOH Bureau of Laboratory Setvices. 

- Please prcwide radiological sample dat.es & locations for each quarter. 

COHARIIAllON & NOTtFICATIOK IS REQUtRED WJTHIN 24 HRS FOR. NITRATE OR Nff'Rll"E IICL EXCEEDANCES 

NON-DETECTS ARE TO BE REPORTED AS ll{E MDL WITH A "lr QUAUREft. CN~l'Cls reportad as "'BDL" orwlth ,1 "<!' .. notacc:epbble.> 

COMPLIANCE DETERMINA TlON (to be ccmpleted by DEP or OOH - attach notes as necessary) 

Sample CoRection & AnalysJs Satisfaci.ory:OY es []No _______ Replacement Sample or Report Reques1ed {c:lrde,crhlghligf'Cgnq>(s)at,c,,,e) 

Person Notffied:~ ___________ DateNotffied: ____ DEP/DOH Reviewing Officiat __________ _ 

Reporting Format 62-550. 730 
Effedi11e January 1995. Re,/ised Februaiy 2010 Page4of 7 



Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

INORGANIC CONTAMINANTS 
62-550.310(1) 

Contam I Cootam 
ID Name MCL Units 

1040 I Nitrate (as N) 10 mg/l 

1041 I Nitrite {as N) 1 mg/L 

1005 Arsenic 0.010 mgJt 

1010 Barium 2 mgll.. 

1015 Cadmium 0.005 mgll 

1020 Chromium 0.1 mg/L 

1024 Cyamde 0.2 mg/l 

1025 Fluoride 4.0 mg/L 

1030 Lead 0.015 mg/L 

1035 Mercury 0.002 mg/L 

1036 Nick.el 0.1 mg/L 

HMS Selenium 0.05, mg/L 

1052 I Sodium 1so I mgiL 

1074 I Antimony o..oos I mg/1. 

1075 j Be,yflium o.004. I mgll 

1085 I Thallium 0 .002 I rng1L 

1094 I Asbestos 7MFL I MFL 

Reporting Fotmllt 62-550.730 
Effective January 19!)5, Revised Fsbruci,y 2010 

Analysis 
Result 

0.1 

0.1 

0.002 

0.018 

0.0001 

0.002 

0.005 

0.1 

0.001 

0.0003 

0.002 

0.003 

3.1 

0.002 

0.0001 

0.001 

Qualifier· 

u 
u 
u 

u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 

u 
u 
u 

Page5of 7 

AnaJyticaJ 
.Method 

EPA353.2 

EPA353.2 

EPA200.9 

EPA200.7 

EPA200.9 

EPA200.7 

SM4500CN-

ISM4500-FC 

EPA200.9 

EPA245.1 

EPA200.7 

E:PA200.9 

EPA200.7 

EPA200.9 

EPA.200.9 

EPA200.9 

Report Number I Job ID: 'NS21AUG25-040-002 

PWS ID {from Page 1): _1:.;::6:.::..7..::.064:::..!.:7 _______ _ 

lab MDL 

0.1, 

0.1 

0.002 

0.001 

0.0001 

0.002 

0.005 

0.1 

0.001 

0,.0003 

0.002. 

0.003 

0.088 

0.002 

Analysis 
Date 

OS.125/2021 

08/25/2021 

08/31/2021 

08/3012021 

09/0112021 

08/30/2021 

09/07.12021 

09/0712021 

09/03(2021 

08/27/2021 

08/31l/2021 

08/2112021 

09/0612021 

08/30/2021 

0.0001 I OB/30/2021 

0.001 I 09to112021 

Analysis, 
Tune 
16:00 

16:00 

12:30 

15:00 

09:00 

15:00 

13:00 

12:33 

16:00 

15:00 

14:30 

20:00 

14:00 

11:58 

12:00 

'DOH Lab 
Certification # 

E81105 

E81105 

E81 105 

EB1105 

EB1 105 

E81105 

EB3018 

E81105 

E81105 

E81105 

E81105 

E81105 

E81105 

E81105 

E81105 

E81105 

E 

·Resu~ ml1St be reported Wl\fl appropri21e Qualifiera i~ accordance with Florida Adminislra!ive Code Rule 62-160. Table 1. Results qualified with A, F, H. N, 0. T. Z, ?, •. are unacceptable fur 
compliance 1.-.wi 62-550. Results qualified wi1tt a J . a. P.. or Y mu:st be accompanied by writlen Justification and wiD be evaluated on a case bv case basis. To a'IIOid a monitoring viola!i:>n. 
umicceptatile resu!ls mus, bi! replace<I with acceptable resu:ts from samples coaecied dlffl'9 the same morutonng period. 



Florida Department of Enviro·nmental Protection 
Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

SECONDARY CONTAMINANTS 
62--550.320 

Report Number I Job ID~ VVS21AUG25-040-002 

PVIJS ID (From Page 11: _,1c:f57.,_,064=..,.7.:,.._ ____ _ 

Contam Contam Name MCL Units 
Analysis Qualifier"' 

Analytical lab I Analysis Ana1ysis OOH Lab 
ID Result Mefl'lod ,MDL Date Tme· Certificatior1 # 

1002 Aluminum 0.2 mgll 0.05 u EPA200.7 0.05 08130/202:1 15:00 EB1105 

1017 Chbide 25{) mg/l 3 .5 I 
SM 4500-CL-E 1 09/01/2021 '09:00 E81105 

(2011) 
' 

1022 Copper 1 mgll 0.01 u EPA200.7 0.01 0813012.021 15:00 E81106 

l ' 
1025 FihJOride 2.0 mglL 0.1 u SM4500-FC 0.1 09/0712021 13:00 E81106 

1028 Iron l 0.3 mg/l 0.046 I EPA200.7 0.04 08/30/2021 15:00 E81105 

1032 Manganese I 0.05 mglL 0.013 EPA200.7 0.001. 08/30/2021 15:00 E81105 

1050 Silver 0.1 mglL 0.04 u SM 3111 B 0.04 09/1312021 15:30 E81105 

1055 sutfate 250 mg/l 5 u EPA3752 5 09103/2021 08:00 
1 

E81105 

1'095 .Zinc 5 mg/L 0.004 u EPA200.7 0.004 08/30/2021 15:00 E81105 

1905 Color 15 cu 5 u SM 2120 B 5 06/26/2021 16:00 E81105 

1920 Odor 3 TON 1 u I SM2150B 1 08/25/2021 16:12 E81 105 

1925 p'H (lield pt! from ~ 1) 6.5-8.5 7.5 SM4500-H 8 0 08125/2021 13:15 Operator ' 

1930 Total Dissolved Soflds 500 mg/L 119 
SM2540C 1 08/30/2021 11:00 E81105 

(2011) 

2905 Foaming Agenl'S 0.5 mg,'l 0.025 u SM5540C 0.025 08/26/2021 08:30 E81105 

Rep-::111,ng Formal 62-550.730 
Effedi\le January 1995. Revised February 20!0 Page6of 7 

'"'Resulis must b8 repcned ..Alb appropriate qualifiers h accomance wilh Florida Adm,nistrawe Code Rule 62-160, Table 1. Resui:ts qua,fied v.fm A. F H, N, O. T Z, ?, •. are unacceptable fo< 
complia1·.ce ~ 62-550. Resl..(ls qu.afified with a J. O. R or Y mu.st be accompanied b"/ written justJ!lcalion and 'Mll be e11alu3!ed Oil a c3Se by case basis. To avoid "mon~oling VK>lalion. 
unacceplil!:>le resulll> must be replaced with acoep\a!lle results from samples co1:eded d..-ing Ille same mooitortng period. 



Florida Department of EnViironmental Protection 
Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting f onnat 

VOLATILE ORGANICS 
62-550.3rn(4)(a) 

Contain ContamName 
ID 

2378 1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene 

2380 cis-1,2-Dich!oroethytene 
2955 1 Xylenes ,(to1al} 
2004. Dichloromethane 
2968 o-Oichlorobenzene 

2969 para-Diehl orobenzene 

2976 I Vinyl Chloride 

29TT 1, 1-0ichloroethytene 

2979 I trans-1.2-Dichtoroethy1ene 
2980 1,2-0ichloroethane, 

2981 1, 1, 1-Trichloroelhane 
2982 Carbon tetrach1oride 

2983 1,2-Dich1oropropane 

2984 Trichloroethy1ene 
2985 1, 1,2-Trichlaroethane 

2987 Tetrachloroeftlylene 

2989 Monochforobenzene 
2990 Benzene 
2991 Toluene 
2992 Elhylbenzene 

2996 Styrene 

MCL I Units 
.Alilatysis 
Result 

70 µg/l 0.5 

70 I µg/L 0.5 

10,000 I µgJL 0.5 

5 I µg/L 0.5 

600 µg/L 0.2 

75 µg/l 0.2 

1 ' µg/1.. 0.5 l 
7 

I 

µgit. 0.2 I 
100 I µgll 02 
3 l,lg/l 02 

200 µg/L 0.2 

3J µg/L 0.2 

5 µg/L 02 

3 µg/L 0.2 
5 µg/L 0.2 
3 µg/L 0.2 

100 µg/1.. 0.2 
1 JJg/1... 0.5 

1,000 µgit. 0.5 
700 µg/l 0.5 

,00 µg/L 0.5 

Report Number f Job ID: WS21AUG25-040-002 

P\NS m (From Page 1): _1 __ 6.,__7064~ __ 7 _____ _ 

Qualifier• 
Analytical ; Lab 

RDL 
Analysu. Analysis DOH Lab 

Method MDL Date Time Certificatioo # 

u EPA524.2 0.5 0.5 08/2612021 17:08 E81105 

u EPA524.2 0.5 0.5 0812612021 17:08 E81105 

u EPA 524.2 0.5 0.5 08126J2021 17:08 E81105 

u EPA524.2 0.5 0.5 08/26/2021 17:08 E81105 

u EPA524.2 0.2 0.5 08/2612021 17:08 E81105 

u EPA524.2 0.2 0.5 I 08/26/2021 17:08 E81105 

u EPA524.2 0.5 0.5 08126/2021 17:08 E81.105 

u EPA524.2 02 0 .. 5 O&"l6/2021 17:08 E81105 

u EPA524 .. 2 0.2 0.5 OS,126/2021 17:08 E81105 

u EPA524.2 0.2 0.5 08/26/2021 1,7:08 E81105 

u EPA524.2 0.2 0.5 08126/2021 17:08 E81105 

u EPA524.2 02 0.5 08126/20,21 17:DB .E81105 

u EPA524.2 02 0.5 0812612021 17:DB E811O5 

I u EPA524.2 0.2 ,o.s Osr.?6/2021 17:08 E81105 

u EPA524.2 0.2 0.5 081'26/'l021 17:0S E81105 

u EPA524.2 0.2 0.5 • 08/26/2021 17:08 E81105 

u EPA524.2 0.2 0.5 08126'l021 17:08 EB1105 

u EPA5242 0.5 0.5 08fl6/20,21 17:08 E.61-105 

u EPA524.2 0.5 0.5 08126l202.1 17:08 E81105 

u 11 EPA524.2 0.5 0.5 0812612021 17:08 E81105 

u EPA 524.2 I 0.5 0.5 08/2.612021 17:08 i EB1105 

NOTE: Results indicating l"IOl1-delection with a iieport9d Lab MOL> .5 1,19/L will riot be acce?(ed ror compliance. 

Rel)Orting Format 62-550.730 
Effeolive January 1995. Revised Fetruary 2010 

J'age7of 7 

·Results must be repoced v~lh appropriate qualifier.-. in accordance v..th FloriOa Administrarh1e Code Rule 62-160. Table 1. ResullS ciuarilied wi1h A. F. H. N. O. T. Z , ?. •. are unacoep<able for 
compliance with 62-550. Re~ts qualilieci with a J, O, R, or Y 'IV.ISl ba accompanied by v.oritlenjustilication and wi~ be evaluated oo a case b)I case basis. To avoid a mooitoring vidatloo, 
1.111aceep1able resl!lts must be replaced 1-.lth accep!able resul'.s from samples coDected dUllng the same monitori119 penoa 



The Water Spigot 
~06 'E. Hwy. 22 * Panama Gty. Fl 32404 
(850) 871-1900 • Fax {8501 871-9303 

113963 

~ 

Company Name ! Pfant # Projeci N-me Saro t,..;; --~~, J-,, &:... ~ _.-n, ,',...., 
.5L,uULJ 1,-l I HS ci/,-.., I' i."' l., YA ..... ( O ° C f \ • \l P~_c::,d,I_J7) oc..- ..J.. -i .... ,, \·"l. • 

CompanyAdclr~ ~Llt--l\ t t--\ HS Con!ainer# l 
LjCi-39 C v , --...c_,s ~. lt-Y. K vl F Lab Dispose~ 

1 ~ Chedc If Rush 
Cmy S1ate Zip_ 1 Rel.lilm to Olient :J 

, , ' ·-J.-_ ,1 C O!he [] 
l i n · ~ c i.>f"-t i.-i CLt"ir\ I 1==""1 0 

1 
, Special lnslru'.llions 

Ser:id Report To: 1 N 'I 1---------------'L----"---------ll-,---,--,------------
Co py T~/ DOH (circle one) Phooe #: T Analysis Reqvesled P.O. I# 

Y~No O I ~ P~tives ' F~ld Data Preseivative Codes 

Email Address: N Con!amers A-Ammor,rum Chklride 

E / ~ ~ C-Cool Only 
r--- S--1. --r--r -ype---.-M-a-tri-.x---.------ -----i R '<!, ' ( !l_ 

amp ,r;g , s ({t ~ ~ <~ H - Hyd1ocnklricAcid 

C G W S Vlf1 S Sample i y 1 4 ,_. 
0 r a I 1-'Y O s=t -I ,:::'. · j .J c M - Morlod:loraceticAm 

t u a . e Si: o '- ,., 
m a e d t i (Be Specific) / / -I§ ' 1 ~ Q t ), , . . 

1--D- l ---.--li--t p b g e I \--i . ;, ....._ , 0 N - N"rtr1cAcid 
a e 1me r c r \ v . .,...,.. '1 \ l emp. CL2 pH 

5(1~ ./.:J~--J j.. i I I 7:r~ 5 4 _-l--4----.--r OH- SodiumHydroxlcie 

r\};i=;b l3i( I -/- { I I I ?cE y ·~ - I \ I S -&JfuricAad 

8/~~ l Jttfil /.... /41. I ,-~ I 11Cf., \ T - SodiLIITI Thiosullate 

I I i . C. '--1 ~ · 1 
; ! ~ . } , \ .Z-Zlnc .A.ee:a1e 

I t I I ~ C~!- ()\.'-\:. l.,A..!) d,\'7 \ u.> {;)(_ ~ ( -
I I ' I / :'51 Cf. - } ~ . -r i iYCl ;) ~~ ( :'l(.,,'41_ "'- ~ I Contoinl!f Codes 
I . I _,{., 
I I I I I (J) '7_C::: \ / J 1)-,,- ~ f'J., (S)l ,..r\ (:-, I V - VOAvial 

l I • I {h"\<;('• r 1 j ,Yi--S.. I (F){ ,( ~ • ' ' G-91ass 

! I I I I ' (b19;b I } ~ / ffi'\ _ rt"lf -"'iJ J; 1 P • plaSlic 

' I r-·r-! ! r- I ~ (- d I ; M-micmb<!g/o.p I I J I l-r-..'4 ... - ~ I )\l...t,~ '- -l I . 
: I l . 'I ·,f,7~1~"1 : C)\~/'-' I rn-""';,{ /_ 1 I I O-Otnu 

•s..-!!,AT!a ~ , , · "/~: · // < .~; i T,r-,e RarQ.-sl>er.il,I 11.·--- /J" /JS l o.•..-; -..-;, '"~ .,~1,,,___ c,,:Jn-!::.h ~ !?f%f-•11 -r) ,. ~-CBv 1L-/'I • ,-, , . (~n,, R>i-..-..ec e:, j 0a1er: ..... -ed e~ R.ehi-'"'"'" !l) Oolo/ 7me 

I Reca"""' 6.y I ! ShlllOOd w, .,,.---_ 
I /", - ----- I I f-------'l,::..:.~.:::..._6:.:USc;;:i:/<-..:.:CHMHl!N::..:.1?;1);=-+,r:9)=-=EX=-=---=-01rlc.:.=..li ___ --,-_ _ ____________ _ __ _ 

l4e{3'/ ~ . ~or, ~":i~_;, \ ~Keno-- ~ ~ !;::su~;e:vecin~-") Corrected i 5.L .. 
Revi&jon 2 1 J:.JI·{ 2018 Aulhoc E Pi;e IQ C Page 1 of 1 



t-aonoa uepartment of Environmental Protection 
Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Fonnat 

PUB UC WATER SYSTEM INFORMATION (to be completed by sampler-p4ease type or print legibly) 

System Name: Sc-11:dM\ I µ; {I ~ PWS 1.0. #: h/70(o<f 1 
0Nomransien1 Nonconvnunity OTransient Noncommul"'.ity 

Address: 

City: ZIP Code: __________________ _ ----------------------
Phone# ________ F~:#: _______ __ E-MailAddress: _______ ____ _____ ____ _ 

SAMPLE INFORMATION (lo be completed by sampler) 

Sample Number: _________ Sample Date: )S: /:;),S 'd: \ Sample Time: l d 5 0 AM @1-e1eonc1 -:-. ,_ I Sample Location 1J>e specific) : U )e l\ *-5 yOc:, Location Code:. _ ____ _ 
Disinfectant Residual (Required when reporting results for trihalomethanes and haloace!ic acids):~ rng/L Field pH:~ 
Sample Type (0hedt 0['ly One) Reason(s) for Sample (Check all that apply) 
ODistribution ~outWle Carpiance wnh 62-550 OReplacement (of Invalidated Sample) 

)lEntry Point (10 Distribution) OComnna1ion or MCL Exceedance· 0Special (not for compliance with 62-550) 
O Pla nt Tap (not for compliance wi1h 62-550) 0Composite of Multiple S ites- Octearance (permitting) 
0Raw(atwelor intake) 00ther. _____ _______ _ ______ _ _____ _ 
0Max Residence Time 

[]Ave Residence T»ne 

0Near Fu:st Custome,: 

Sampling Procedure Used °' Other Commen ts: 

"See 62--550.500(6) for- requiremen1s and restrictions. 
And 62-550.512(3) fOJ naae or nitnte exoeeoances. 

SAMPLER CERTIFICATION 

-5ee 62-500.550(<:) lot reqtf.rements and 
all.ach a ,esuhs page fore ac:h site. 

6v:t.flS I, f'::Jo ~ (Print Na-oe) {'Jpc;.(c...NY , do HEREBY CERTIFY 
(Print Title) 

lhat the above public water system aod sample collection information is complele and correcc. 

Signature: ~ .L.-. h)v"' t ;/i;.S 
Certffied Operator J1;b38'5 Phone#: ____________ _ 

Date: <Jb_q;;;_ I 
Sample(s Faxl:: _________ ______ _ 

Sampler's E-mail: ------------- ---------------- - - - - --- ---- -------

Reportmg Format 62-550.730 
Effective Janual)l 1995, Revised DeO!fllbel"2012 Page 3of 7 



Florida Deparbnent of EnViironmental Protection 
Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

Lab Name: The Water Splgot, Inc. Florida DOH Certification #:. E81105 Certification Expiration Date:.-=J=une==-------

ATTACH CURRENT DOH ANALYTESHEET" 

Address: 5806 E. Highway 22. Panama City. FL 32404 Phone#: (850} 871-11900 

Were any analyses subcontracted? [83Yes []No If yes. please provide DOH certification number(s): _____________ _ 

ATT.&.CH DOH A.NALYTE SHEET FOR EACH SUBCONTRACTED LAB" 

ANALVSIS INFORMATION (to becompleted by lab) Date Sample(s) Received: .-=0=8/2= . .,..5/2..,,0=2::..:1 _______________ _ 

PWS ID (From Page 1): 1670647 Sample Number (From Page 1): WS21AUG25-040-001 

Group(s) Analyzed & Results attached for compliance with Chapter 62-650. f .AC. (Checlc at1·111at ~}: 

lnorganlcs 
l8lAD ,Except Asbestos 
0Partial 
Otfrtrate 
Ollitrite 
{]Asbesms 

Synchetic Oroa.nic§ 
[]AJJ 30 
[]AU .Except 'Dioxin 
OPartiaJ 
0DioKin Only 

Volatile Organics 
~121 
OPartial 

Disinfection 8yproduds 
0Triha1omethanes 
OHal.oacetlc Acids 
0Ctwoote 
0Bromate 

LAB CERTIFIC'ATION 

_ lab Assigned Report#: WS21AUG25--040-001 

Radionudldes 
0Single Sample 
Oatrty, Comp:>site" 

Secondaries 
~All 14 
OPartial 

__._,_,=-=-===-=---------' President do HEREBY CERTIFY 
Pfint iName) (Print Tltie) 
are correct and unless noted meet all reqµiremerns of lhe National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Conf'ereRce (NS.AC). 

_, • • ~ Date; // ~ /);)_, oJIJ5.!..{ 

• Failure to provide a vaid a11d rurrent Aorida OOH [ab certifica.tion m.mbef and a rurrentAnafyta Sheet for !t:le attached analysis results \Will result in rejection of the report, 
possible enforcement against ihe public water system for raihse to sample, and may resut in ootilication of the OOH Bureau of laboratory Serv;ces . 

.. Please provide radiological sample dates & klcalions fur each quarter. 

OONRRIIATION & NOTIFtCATION IS REQUIRED'WfflilN 24 HRS FOR ..-rRATE OR NRRITE MCL EXCEEDANCES 
NOa.DETECTS ARE TO BE REPORTED AS THE MDL WITH A "tr QltJAUFIER- (N~ete.:ts r.pol1C<I N "BOC'° or "'i'U1 a"<'"~ not a~l*-l 

COMPLIANCE !DETERMINATION {robe completed by DEP or OOH - attach notes as necessary} 

Sam,pte Collecliion & Analysis Satisfactory;OYes 0No _______ Replacement Sample or Report Requested coo:1e orhli,fiigttgn,,.,p(s)allol,e) 

Per:son Notified: Date Notified: _____ DEPIOOH Reviewing Official: __________ _ 

Reporting Foonat 62-550_730 
Effedlve January 1995, Revised February 2010 Page4 of 7 



Florida Deparbnent of Environmental Protection 
Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

I 

INORGANIC CONTAMINANTS 
62-550.310(1) 

Contam Contam ,MCL Units 
10 Name 

1040 N"strate {as N) 10 mgll 

1041 Nrtrile (as N} 1 • mgfl 
I 

1005 Arsenic 0.010 '. mgtt 

1010 Barium 2 I mgll 

1015 Cadmium 0.005 mgfl 

1020 Chromium 0.1 mgll 

1024 Cyanide 0.2 mgft 

102.5 Fluoride 4.0 mg/L 

1030 Lead 0.015 mgll 

1035 Meroury 0.002 mg!L 

1036 Nickel 0_1 mgll 

1045 SeJenium 0.05 
I 

mg/l 

1052 Sodium 160 mgll , 

1074 Antimony 0 .. 006 mg/l. 

1075 Beryllfum 0:004 mglL 

1085 Thal!ium 0.002 mg/L 

1094 Asbestos 7MFL Mfl 

P.e,p~ fOflllat 52-SSD. 730 
E~dil.-e Janua,y 19'!:5. Revised Februar; Z010 

Analysis 
Result 

D.1 

0.1 

0.002 

0.014 

0.0001 

0.002 

0.005 

0.16 

0.001 

0.0003 

0.002 

0.003 

5.3 

0.002 

0.0001 

0.001 

Report Number I Job ID: VIIS21AUG25--040-001 

PWS ID (From Page 1): _.1=67.a..;064= ,....· . .,__7 ______ _ 

Quallfier• 
Analytical Lab MDL Analysis Analysis OOH Lab 
M~thod Date Time Certification # 

u EPA353.2 0.1 08/2512021 16:00 E81105 

u EPA353.2 0.1 081251'l021 16:00 E81105 

u EPA200.9 0.002 08/311'2021 12:30 E81 105 

EPA200.7 0.001 OBl3012.021 15:00 I E81 105 

0 EPA200.9 0.0001 09/01/2021 09:00 I E81 105 

u EPA.200.7 0.002 08/3012021 15:00 I E81105 

u SM4500CN--· 0.005 09/07.12021 E83018 

l SM4500-fC 
I 

0.1 09/07/2021 13:00 E81105 

u EPA20O.9 0.001 09/03/2021 I 12:33 E.61105 

u EPA245.1 0.0003 08f27/2021 16:00 E81 1O5 
I 

u EPA200.7 0.002 08/30J202.1 15:00 E:81105 
I 

I E81105 u EPA200_9 0.003 08121J2021 14:30 

EPA200.7 0.088 I 09/08/2021 20:00 E61105 

u EPA200.9 0 .. 002 I 08/30J2021 14:00 E81105 

u EPA200 .. 9 0.000,1 08/30/2021 11:58 E81105 

u EPA200.9 0.001 09/01.12021 12:00 E81105 

E 

Page 5 of 7 

"Results must be reponed w1U, appropriate qualifiers in accoroance with Florida Administrati..-e C-Ode Rule 62-160. Table 1. RtJ:sutts qualifiec! with A, F. H, N. 0 , T. 2 . ?. -. are unacc:epta~e for 
compliance "Mlh 62-550. Rest.its qualified ";1h a J, Q_ R, orY must be accompanied by~ JLJStifica11on and v.,n be evaluated oo a case by case balSis.. To avoid a mon:toring violaticri. 
ur.acoeptable results must be replaced \"litll acce-plable results Iran sarl'l'.)les collected during Ille same monrtcring oeriod. 



Florida Deparbnent of Environmental Protection 
Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

Report Number I Job ID: WS21AUG25--040-001 SECONDARY CONTAMINANTS 
62-550.320 

PWS ID (From Page 1): ...:1=67,_.0:a.:...,64.,_7 _____ _ 

Contam Contam Name MCL Units 
Ana'lysis 0Ua1ifief" 

Analytical Lab Analysis Analysis DOH Lab 

' ID Resu,t Method MDL Date Time Certification fl 

1002 Aluminum 0.2 mgll 0.05 u EPA200.7 0.05 08/30/2021 15:00 : Ea1105 

1017 Ctrloride 250 .mgll 6.1 
$M 4500-Cl-E 1 09/01!2021 09;00 E81105 

(2011l 

1022 Copper 1 mg/L 0.01 u EPA200.7 IJ.01 0813012021 15:00 E81105 

1025 Fluoride 2.0 mg/L 0.16 1 SM4500-FC 0.1 09/07/2021 13:00 E81105 

1Cle8 Iron 0.3 mgll 0.04 u EPA200.7 0.04 08/30/2021 15:00 E81105 

1032 Manganese 0.05 mg/I. 0.0052 EPA200 .. 7 0.001 08/30/2021 15:00 E81105 

1050 Silver 0.1 mg/l 0.04 u SM 3111 B 0.04 09/1312021 15:30 IE81105 

1055 Sulfate 250 mg/l 7.3 I EPA3752 5 09/03/2021 08:00 E81105 

1095 Zi.nc 5 mgll 0 .045 EPA200.7 0.004 08/30/2021 15:00 E81105 

1905 Color 15 cu 5 u SM 2120 B s 0812612021 16:00 E8t 105 

1920 Odor 3 TON 1 u SM 2.1508 1 08/25(2021 16:12 E81105 

1925 pH (field pH from page 1} 6.5-8.5 7.4 SM450~H B 0 08/25'2021 12:30 Operator 

1930 Total Dissolved Solids 500 mg/l 171 
SM2540C 1 06130/2021 11:00 E81105 

{2011) 

2905 Foaming Agents 0.5 mg/L 0.025 u SM 5540C 0.025 08/26/2021 08:30 E8i 105 

Reporting Forms1 62·550. 730 
Effective January 1995, Re-Jised Fenruary 20i0 Page6of 7 

·Results must be reported v..tn appropnale qualifiers 1n accoroanc:e wilh Florida Admm1stralivc Code Rule 62-160, Tzble 1. Results quahfied with A F, H. N. O. T, Z. ? , •• are Wlaccel)lable lor 
complia11Ce \-.ith 62~550. Res\lll.s qualified wit/7 a J Q , R or Y must be aocompan.ed by v:ritten justification and wll be evaluated on a case by case basis. To avoid a monito1ing v-.ola:ion. 
lalacoeptable results mtJSt be replace a '""Ill acceptable resuas ftom samples collected t!~ ~ same morntonr,g penod. 



Florida Deparbnent of Environmental Protection 

Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

VOLATILE ORGANICS 
62-650.310(4)(a) 

Contam 
ID 

ContamName 

2378 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

2380 cls-1,2-Dichk>foethylene 

2955 Xylenes (total} 

2964 Dichloromethane 

2968 o-;Diohlorobenz.ene 

2969 para-Oichlorobenzene 

2976 Vinyl Chloride, 

29n 1, 1-0ichloroethyleoe 

2979 trans-1,2-Dic:hbroethyfene 

2980 1 ~-Oidlloroethane 

2981 1, 1, 1-Trichlo.-oethane 

2982 Carbon tetrachloride 

2983 1,2-Dichloropropane 

2984 Trichloroethytene 

2985 1, 1,2-T richloroethat1e 

2987 Tetrachloroethylene 

2989 Monochlorobenzene 

2990 Benzene 
2991 Toluene 

2992 Ethyl>enzene 

2996 Styrene 

I 

MCL Units 
Anat,sls 
Result 

70 JJ9ll 0.5 

70 µg/L 0.5 

10,000 µg/l 0.5 
5 µgll 0.5 

600 ~ 0.2 

75 (.IQIL 0.2 

1 µg/L 0.5 

7 tJ9IL 0.2 

100 µg/L 0.2 

3 µg/l 02 
200 µg/L 0.2 

3 µg/l 0.2 

5 ~/L 0.2 

3 J.191'1.. 0.2 

5 pg/L 0.2 
3 µg/l 0.2 

100 µg/1.. 0.2. 

1 µgJl. 0.5 

1,000 µg/l 0.5 

700 pglL 0.5 

100 J.eg/l 0.5 

Report Number/ Job ID: WS21AUG25-040..001 

P'NS ID (From Page 1): ..... 1-=-67::...::064:.-=--7,__ ____ _ 

Quaifier" Analytia!I lab ROL 
Analysis Analysis OOHlab 

Method MDL Date Tme Certification I 

u EPA524.2 0.5 0.5 08/'2612021 \ 16:35 E81105 

u EPA524.2 0.5 0.5 08/26/2021 16:35 E81105 

u 'EPA5242 0.5 0.5 08/26/2021 16:35 E81105 

u EPA 524.2 1 0.5 0.5 08f26/2021 16:35 I EB1105 

u EPA524.2 0.2 0.5 08/26/2021, 16:35 E81 105 

u EPA524.2 0.2 0.5 08/261'2021 16:35 I E.81105 

u EPA5242 0.5 0.5 08'261'2021 16:35 E81105 

u EPA5242 ' 0.2 0.5 08/26/2021 16:35 E81105 

u EPA524.2 0.2 0 .5 0&2612021 16:35 E81105 

u EPA524.2 0.2 0.5 0Bl26fl021 16:35 E81105 

u EPA524.2 0.2 0.5 0812612021 16:35 E81105 

u EPA524.2 0.2 0.5 08/26/2021 16:35 E-81105 

u EPA524.2 0.2 0.5 08/26/2021 16:35 E81105 

u EPA524.2 0.2 0.5 08/26/2021 16:35 E81105 

u EPA524.2. 0.2 0.5 081261'202,1 16:35, E81105 

u EPA524.2 0.2 0.5 08/2612021 16:35 E81105 

u EPA524.2 0.2, 0.6 08/26/2021 , 16:35 E81105 

u EPA524.2 0.5 0.5 OBJ2612021 16:35 E81105 

u EPA524.2 0.5 0 . .5 08126fl021 16:35 E81105 

u EPA524.2 0.5 0.5 08/26/2021 16:35 E81105 

u EPA5242 0.5 
' 

0.5 08/26/2021 1 16:35 E81105 

NOTE: Results indicating non-detection with a reported lab MDL> .5 µg'L will not be accepted for compliance. 

Reportu')O Fonnat 62-550.730 
Effective January 1995. Revised February 2010 Page7of 7 

"Results must be repooed With appropriate qualifiers 1t1 aocordance w;u, Florida Administrative Code Rule 62-160, Table 1. Resu'ts quailfted v,ith A, F. H, N. O, r. z.? ·. a-e unacoeptal*fOI" 

cornpllance With 52-550 Results qualified "'"Ith a J, a. R. or Y mJst be accompanied by w1iltco )UStification and \1111 be evalu3led o.-i a case by case basas. To avoid a monitoring vicla'.ion. 

unaocep\able resull.s must be replaced with acceptable results from sam11les collccieo dlling the same mon:toring penod 



The Water Spigot, Inc. 
NELAC Laboratory Certification #E8 I l 05 
5806 Bast Hwy, 22 • Panama City, Florida 32404 
Phone (850) 871-1900 Fax (850) 871-9303 
1 'r i sh j-w~Hcrsp igot(fJJ.ffi!ll.C,t~l. net 

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 

Client Report For: 
Attention: 
Client Address: 

Report Date: 
LAB 10: 
Comments: 

Sunny Hills 
George Weekley 
3810 Gables Blvd 
Chipley, FL 32158 
11120/21 
WS21AUG25-040-003 

These test results meet oil NELAC requirements for those parameters which require accreditation. Any 
exceptions or deviations from NELAC protocol are noted in this report. Any samples collected by The Water 
Spigot personnel are done according to the latest revision of SOP-001/01. Any question concerning this report 
should be directed to the person signing this report at (850) 871-1900, The Water Spigot, Inc., 5806 East 
Highway 22, Panama City, FL 32404. The test results in this report relate only to those specific samples listed. 

A statement of estimated uncertainty oftest results is available on request. Analyses performed in the field are 
not regulated by the NELAC standards. 

This report may not be reproduced except in full with written approval from the laboratory. 

Date: / / / ~~--cl(Q} 
Report Type:Otlglnal 

Page I of 7 



Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

C1t1 Qualifier 
Quallfler Definition 

A Value reported is the mean (average) of two or more detenninntlons. 

B Results based upon colony counts outside the ecccptablo runae. Applies to mloroblolo11ical te&\8 and 

speclflcally to membrane filtCf colony counts. It Is to be ui;ed if the colony count is generated from a plate in 

which the totnl number of oolonlcs ls outside the method Indicated ideal rana:e. 

D Measurement was mode in the field. 

E Extra ,;amplos were taken at composjte stations. 

F Species: Female sex. 

H Vnluo bll.Sed on field kit detennination; results mny not be accurate. 

I The reported value is between the laboratory MOL and the laboratory PQL. 

J Estimated value; value no~ accurate. All results with a "J" qualifier rc~uirc comment. 

K Off~scalc low. Actual value is known to be less than the value given. 

L Off-scale high. Actual value is known to be greater than value given. 

- M Chemical Analysi.9: Presenoo ofmatorial is verified but not quantified; tho actual value is less than the vol~;-
given. 'fhc reported value shall be the luborat.ory p1-actical quantltation limit. Species: Male sox 

N Presumptive evidence of presence ofmalerla] 

0 Sampled, but nnalysls lost or not performed 

Q Sa1nple held beyond the accepted holding time 

R Signiflcant rain in tho past 48 houra. 

T Value reported is less than the laboratory method detection limit. The value is reported for informational 

purposes, only and shall not be used in Rtatisticol ennlysis. 

u Compound w11s analyzed for but not detected. 

V Annlyte was dotected in both tho sample and the associated method blank. 

y Laboratory emllysls was from an unpreserved or improperly preserved sample. The dulA may not be 11ccur11te. 

z Too many colonies wero present for nccurote counting (TNTC), the numeric value sholl be estimated from 

the highest dilution factor (bmallest sample volume) used for the test and reported witl, the qualifier codo. 

? Data is rejected and should not be used. Some or all of lhc qulllity control data for the analyte were outside 

criteria, md the presence or absence of the nnulylo cannot be determined from \he data. 

• Not analyzed due to interference . 

I Data deviate~ from historically established concentration ranges. 

Reporting Fo,mot 62-550.730 
E:ffcclive January 1995, Revised February 2010 Page lof 7 



soc's 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

~ Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Fonnat 

'-lwt«y u rl';l, '" "-->· wa.,-e, .>e&,·t::~.s Qt:Mro,i:oA PWS 1.0. #: 1, ?tJ tb '-11: 
System Type (died<: one} 

Address: 3 ,810 1GtA&.,£5 iJLl/lJ 
0Nontransienl Noncommunity 0Transieot Nooccmmunity 

City: Svd111f ffe/1 ~ Fl, ZIP Code: J Z. &f-2.8 
Phone# 8" -'7S3-Nz.'j 2. Fax#: ________ ,E-Mail Address: V,S W#T£)f!!~ t!e>A 

SAMPLE INFORMATION (to be completed by sampler) 

Sample Number:,OBZf- Zr2.1/2n.9 Sample Date: io/t~~ ~, SampleTime: (/:Jo ~M tCircieOm,) 

Sample Location (be specilic) : WELi, ~ l rl¥f Location 5-oc1e: ______ _ 

Disinfectant Residual (Reqvired wnen reporting results !ortrihalomethanes and haloaoetic acids): (J , 'L.mg/l Field pH: I,;• ::> 

Samele Tyce {Check Ol'lly One) Reason{s} for Sample (Check all tnat appM 

0Distribution )l{ooiine Comprrance with 62-550 0Replacement (of Invalidated Sample) 

)!intry Point (to Distribution) · OConfirmation of MCL Exceedance• 0Special (not forcompliancev.rith 62-550) 

0Plam Tap (not for compliance with 6.2-550) Ocomposile of Multiple Sites... O'Clearance {permitting) 

0Raw (al well or intake) Dourer. ·---------------------------
0Max Residence nme 

0Ave Kesidence Time 

0Near First Customer 

Sampfing Procedure Used or 01her Commen~: 

"See si-550.500(6) for requirements and reslric:tions. 
And 62-550.512(3) for nitrate or llillite ex.c:eedance:s. 

~5ee 62-550..550{4) for requiremems and 
attach a fest1its page for each sile. 

,.( Gee-,• R. -..lee.t< * «<l 
( · ame) 

SAMPLER CERTlFICATION 

e· ~z_e,/ , fk A"btl••t""' ~ 0 Ae f'"~..,6..---~ HEREBY CERTIF'r' 
'rinl li ) v 

that the above public walec- system and sample collection i 

Dale: /D/.r er/ 2../ s,, ....... w,:. 4 ,,P. ~ £ /~~ J 
Certified Operator ¢-t.3.r-13 P='-0 ~ -ll~Z. ~ Samplets Fa,,:#: _NJ-"¼'-"-'A=------------­

.vt }-i.e...,-:. .e4"l i'2..3 G y.:.>~ ,Co....,_ Sampler's E-rna{'jwe.e.Jc.l.«yBc/sultMs,rl;.Cre II~ ) 
I ;;;, ,. 

Reporting Format 62-550. 730 
Effective Januilf)' 1SS5, Revised Oerembe1 2012 Page 3 of 5 



Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 
Lab Name: The Water Spigot. Inc. Florida OOH Certification#: E81105 Certification Expiration Date:-=J=un=e'-----

ATTACH CURRENT DOH ANALYTE SHEET• 

Address: 5806 E. Highway 22. Panama City. FL 32404 Phone#: (850) 871-1900 

Were any analyses subcontracted? 18]Yes []No If yes, please provide DOH certification number{s): ______________ _ 

ATTACH DOH ANALYTESHEET FOR EACH SUBCONTRACTED LAB' 

ANALYSIS INFORMATION (to be completed by lab) Date Sample(s) Received: ~1~0/!...,!1.,e:;912.=02::...1:.,__ ______________ _ 

PWS ID (From Page 1): 1670647 Sample Number (From Page 1): WS21ocns-o1s-on1 

Group{s) Analyzed & Results attached for compliance with Chapter 62-550, F.A.C. (Check all that am): 

lnorganics 
[JAJI Except Asbestos 
0Partial 
0Nitrate 
O Nitrile 
OAsbestos 

Synthetic Organics 
[JAll 30 
[]All Except Dioxin 
~Partial 
ODioxin Only 

Volatife Organics 
0All21 
0Partiat 

0isinfectlon Byproducts 
OT rihalomethanes 
0Haloacetic Ados 
0Chlorite 
0Bromate 

LAB CERTIFICA TrON 

Lab Assigned Report# : 'NS210CT19-018-001 

Radionuclides 
0Single Sample 
00ti1y Composite-

Secondaries 
0Alt 14 
OPartial 

I. Trish Jackson President do HEREBY CERTIFY 

(Print Name) {Print Title) 

'. correct and ooless noted meet aD requirements of the Natiooal Environmental Laboratory Accredi:tation Conference (NELAC). 

Signature: - ~ -:-,v: Date: td)~d-3-~ 
\ 

• Failure lo provide a valid and ament Florida OOH lab certification number and a current Analyte Sheet for the attached analysis results will resutt in rejection of the report. 

possible enforcement against lhe public water sys1em for failure to sample, and may result in notificabon of the OOH Bureau of Labol'atOfY Services 

.. Please provide radiological sample dates & locations for each quarter. 

CONFIRMATION & NOTIFICAT10N IS REQUIRED WITHIN 24 HRS FOR NITRATE OR NITRITE MCL E.XCEEDANCES 

NON-OETECTS A.RE TO BE REPORTED AS THE MDL WITH A "U" QUAUFIEll. !Non-detects n,porRd as -sol.# orwtth a ~-are not ~ptahle_. 

COMPLIANCE OETERMINA TION (to be comp!eted by DEP or DOH- attach notes as necessaiy) 

Sample Collection & Analysis Satisfactory: 0Yes 0No ________ !Replacement Sample or Report Requested corc:111 or h~lgllt 11rvup{s) abolfe) 

Person Notified: _____________ Oate Notified: _____ OEP/DOH Reviewing Official: ___________ _ 

Reporting Formal 62-550.730 
Effective January 1995, Revised February 2010 Page4 of 5 



Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

SYNTHETIC ORGANICS Report Number I Job ID:J!'lS:;!10CT19-018--001 PWS ID (from Page 1): 1670647 

Cont:a1 Analysis Anafytical tab Extraction Analysis Analysis DOHUllt 

ID ContarnName MCL Units Result Qualifier Method MDL RDl Dare Date Tme Cert# 

2005 Endrin 2 ug/l 0.0100 u EPASOS 0.0100 o.01° 10/25/21 10l25/21 E83018 

2010 Lindline Q2 ug/L 0.0100 u EPA505 0.0100 0.02 10/25f21 10l25/21 E83018 

2015 Methoxychlor 40 ug/L 0.0500 u EPA505 0.0500 0.1 10/25/21 10/25/21 E830,a 

2020 Toxaphene 3 ug/L 0.500 u EPA505 0.500 1 10/25/21 10/25/21 E83018 

2031 Oalapon 200 ugll 0.100 u EPA515.4 0.100 1 10/25121 10/26/21 E83018 

2032 Dlquat 20 ug)'l 0.400 u EPA5492 0.400 0.4 10/21/21 10/27/21 E83018 

2033 Endothal 100 ug/l 9.00 u EPA548.1 9.00 9 10125121 11f02l21 Ea:3018 

2034 GJyphosate 700 ug/l 6.00 u EPA547 6.00 6 10/21/21 E83018 

2035 Oi(2-ethylhexyl) adipate 400 ug/l 0.600 u EPA525.2 0.600 0.6 10/19/21 10/31'21 E83018 

2036 Oxamyl (Vydate} 200 ug/l 2.00 u EPA531.1 2.00 2.0 10/28121 Ea301B 

2037 Simazine 4 ug/l 0.0700 u EPA525.2 0.0700 0.07 10119/21 10/31'21 E83018 

2039 Di{2-ethy!hexyf}phafate 6 ug/l 0.600 u Ef>A525.2 0.600 0.6 10119/21 10/31/21 E830t8 

2040 Pidoram 500 ug/L 0.100 u EPA515.4 0.100 0.1 10125121 10/26/21 E83018 

2041 Dinoseb 7 ug/L 0.200 u EPA515.4 0.200 0.2 10/25/21 10fl6121 E83018 

2042 Hexachbocyclopeotadiene 50 ug/L 0.100 u EPA.505 0.100 0.1 10/25/21 10f25/21 E83018 

2046 Cart>ofuran 40 ug/l. 0.900 u EPA531.1 0.900 0.9 10f28/21 E83018 

2050 Atrazine 3 ug/l 0.100 u EPA525.2 0.100 0.1 10/19121 10/31121 E83018 

2051 Alachlor 2 ug/l 0.200 u EPA525.2 0.200 0.2 10/19121 10/31/21 E63018 

2065 He¢achlor 0.4 ug/L 0.0100 u EPA505 0.0100 0.04 10/25121 10/25121 E83018 

2067 Heplaehlor epoxide 0.2 ug/1.. 0.0100 u EPA505 0.0100 0.02 1Qf25/21 10l25/21 E83018 

2105 2,4-0 70 ug/L 0.100 u EPA515.4 0.100 0.1 10/25/21 10/26121 E83018 

2110 2.4,S-TP so ug/L 0.200 u EPA515.4 0200 02 10'25121 10/26/'21 EB3018 

2274 Hexact,bobenzene 1 ug/1.. 0.100' u EPA.505 0.100 0.1 10125/21 10/25/21 E83018 

2306 Benzo(a)pyrene 02 ug,1. 0 .0200 u EPA5252 0.0200 0.02 10119/21 10/31/21 E~16 

2326 Pentachlomphenol 1 ugll. 0"0400 u EPA515.4 0.0400 0.04 1012512.1 10/26/21 e83018 

2383 PoiychlorinatedbiphenylsPC8 0.5 ug/L 0.100 u EPA505 0.100 0.1 10/25/21 10/2:5/21 E.83018 

2931 Dibromoohloropropane 0.2 ugJL 0.0200 u EPA504.1 0.0200 0.02 10/25/21 10/25f2t E83018 

2946 Ethylene Dibmmit:le 0.02 ug/l 0.0100 u EPA504.1 0.0100 0_01 10/25J21 10/25121 E83018 

2959 Chlordane 2 ug/L 0.0100 u EPA505 0.0100 0.2 10/25121 10/25/21 E83018 

Reporting fonnat 62-550.730 
Effective Janua,y 1995, Revised February 2010 

Page 5 of 5 

·Results mUS1 be reported with apP~riate quall5srs in accoroance with Flo:id.a Administrawe Code Rule 62-160. Table 1. Resut:s qualified with A. F. H. N. 0 , T. z. 7. •. are unacceptable for 

compf.ance wi!h 62-550 Results quafdied with a J , a. R, o· Y must be accompanied by ~en justification ancl will be evaluated on a case by case basts To 3VOld a monitoong violation. 

unac.oeptable resulls must be repboed wrth 3~ble results from samples collected during ttie same momroring period 



nl~ Water Spigot 
ssoc L Hwy. 22 *" Panama City. fl 32~04 
<8501871-1900 ~ fax 18501 871-9303 
Erna1l:trish@th~vaterspigot.com CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD (k_\_\C-0~ 1--

BL ,ti) 

# Pro:ect Name 

,_-t-.,,. Ser5':ces ~,. 10 S'L.U'f!'I> ,J~·1ts 
F . 

Lab D:s;;ase~ 

I Re:ti;rn to CJ..enl ;:J 
C rn.~er .J 

Fl 32::&.8. f - - I:- I: il I - · · - - ' K ,0 
Send Re:x-f To· I N 

!t,/ €U-,JI J 
I 

I 
. Copy To Df:P / DOH (cirde one) 1 Ptiom: #: I T Analys:s Requested 

A Preservatives ! I 'r'iE :)NoO l?SD-1118 ~ut.t, l- i 

Em21l A&.jress "' 
Ccntai11Er.i 

I 91 .i e-e.1c: I... G 06 woJ., r eo r , . . tr e. ¼ E 

- Type Matm R I 
Sampling ·"'- "' ' 

wls 
s -ta) ··'" 

l C G ... ,.. s Sample ~ 1' 0 
• a I I W 0 Site 

~Qi j-· \) 
m : t I~ ~ i [ Sc Speofic} i¥ \J e o • 

Oa:e j Trne p b rig ':? I i ") I e r ' 1;c/15/i., Ir 'Jc, 1/ r,fJ.Z(-2-JZI n,€- j )it I 
b11'j j[. 1..2 I t i nBZJ - z.12.z. ?&¥: • i ' )<-

I 

1~1~'1' 1/: ..... '{ I .1l ll82..( - 2.1 Z. 3 Pt>£. I \c: 

/!:j,.9 i,,·1.< I I r,ln.( -2 I 24 Jo€ , ( I ), I 
'.1<.}/r'I nQ~I - Z..f Z.5 />0€_. )t 

j 

J/:U .1, l I 

' ~t9 1 ,~ 1,:JL '.1 l 082.J - ZI 2. ~ /'()6' t ~ I 
H~l~r lrc .·v Ji o(?zf - 2:.l l.1 p~ · I x 
ro),? 11(.""ll .J 1 oBZI - 2- f t..B Poe t 

.)., 

I 
I I I 

'- -s......-~ ~(.N'_ .. ') Q~ /c, rw~ T,r,o e -~ ~-- II 

• ~ I 7 

R..-?[ ./ - / B-1 

R~o,,..·"9d le~· 0-...alnr'.,t..--:~9, -
.._,..,~'-"""' /\ ~ 

$~,-VIA 
l..'PS SUS '(.,.J 'i::lEx OT~ .,.,- ....._ 

l\~1t1 m~ t'(., 1C. "1~ ~:) 
~~ 

' \. _,. ~__: . - . I (:,; _r: -~. 

' 5amore {.u~, G 1.. C ':1..:-.-

Soc~·s_~~~------r-
Con~inei-# 

i Che~ If Rush 
l 

I J 

j 
Soe 

IP.0. !I 
I 

field Data Preservative Codes 

A- Ammoo.um Cnloode 

C D:ol OJ'lty 

----
H . Hydlocl>;o:,:: A cid 

M • f.10/lOC."llorac,;bc. Acid 

N Nil7,c Ao-~ 

7ernp. Cl2 pH 
I 
' '1.f'I/' ~-5 

OH - Soon.m Hyc:v.od<; 

I /4.-, 7 S - Sulfuoc Acid 
I 

LJ).2.. 

l ~2, L; T. So-:i:ur:> Th,osi.Af:rtc 

1:( ~ z . Zin.-: AOciMe 
.tbi. Lrc,~ 
(A2 t.s Container Codes 

6 , 2.. l.._'j I/ • VOA ·.r.a. 

lo,J.J l5 
-~ a,.,.,. 

I A'. l.e)- J>last~ 
I 

I "1 • mi,cro bag/CUf 

l I 0. ~ 

~~q/2J , 
oo~,r..,,. 

!)aJG ITL~lll:: 

Temp_ ReaiiY~ L2s 
Measured I • . Corrected d { ,-

Re.isio"l 2 1 July 2018 Author f ?eel ~ilution: Originai - LAB Yellow - CLIENT 

I 
i 

l 
I 



The Water Spigot, Inc. 
NEJ ,AC Laboratory Certification HE8 l l 05 
5806 East Hwy. 22 * Panama City, Florida 32404 
Phone (850) 871-1900 Fax (850) 871-9303 
Tri~.!Jl-wat_ersp_i.gQ1@.c.9,D1s;:asL.Qfil 

~ERTIFlCATE OF ANALYSIS 

Client Report For: 
Attention: 
Client Address: 

Report Dale: 
LAB lD: 
Comments: 

Sunny Hills 
George Weekley 
38 10 Gables Blvd 
Chipley, FL 32158 
12/23/21 
WS21OCTI 9-018-00 I 

These test resu!ts meet all NELAC requirements for those parameters which require accreditation. Any 
exceptions or deviations from NELAC protocol are noted in this report. Any samples collected by The Water 
Spigot personnel are done according to Lho latest rt!visiun of SOP-001/01. Any question conceming U1is repor1 
should be directed to the person signing this reporl at (850) 871-1900, The Water Spigot, lnc.~ 5806 East 
Highway 22, Panama City, FL 32404. The test results in this report relate only to those spcc.ific samples listed. 

A statement of estimated uncertaioty of test results is available on request. Analyses performed in the field are 
not regulated by the NELAC standards. 

This report may nol be reproduced except in full with written approval from the laboratory. 

Trish Jackson, Pr 
Serial#: WS21OCT19-018-001~Orlglnal 

Pnse I or 5 

Date: /d-i ~cZ3~l 
Report Type:Origlnal 



Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

Data Quallfler 

A 

- -
A 

-D 

E 

,_ 
F 

--· -H 

-- -I 

- , -
J 

-
K 

,-
L 

1--
M 

-

e--.... ·-· 
N 

·--··. 
0 

Q 

R 

T 

-· u 
1--- -

V 

<-------· y 

--·- z 

- ---
? 

• 
-

! 

--

- -- -
Qualifier Definition 

V<1luc reponc<l is the mean (averi.ige) of two or more determinations. 

Results based upon colony counts oulsido the 11cccptnbl;;:ange. /\µplies lo mi crobiologicul tests and 
unl is generated r~om a plate specifically to membrane filter colony counts. h i5 to be used if the colony co 

in which the total numbe1; of colonies is ourside the method indicated ideal ra1 ~ -e=..:· __ -------
M easurement was made in the field. 

--·- --
Extra samples were taken at composite stations. 

Species: Female sex. 

- ------ --Value based 011 field kit determination; resulrs may 1101 be accurate. 
---------·~--

The reported value is between the laboratory MDL and the lnborntory PQL. 

Estimated value; Vil lUC not accurate. Affresulls with a ''J'' qualifier require c"'o mment. 

I---- -

Off-scnle low. Actual valu~ is known to be less than the value given. 

Off-scnlo high. Actual value is known to be greater than value given. 

Chemical Analys is: Presence of material is verified but not quantified; the act 
value given, The reported \laluo shall be tho laborutory practfcal qu!ntitation I 

ual value is less thnn the 
imit. Species: Male sex 

Presumptive evidence of presence of material 

Sampled, but analysis losl or not pe,·formed 

Sample held beyond the accepted holding lime 

Significant rain in the pa~t 48 hot1rs. 
- ···-·---· 

Value reported is less than the laboratory method defection limit:7he value is rep~rtcd for informational 
purposes, only and shall not be used in statistical analysis. 
Compound was analyzed fo;:--but not detected, 

Amtlyle-was-detected in both the sample and the associated method blank. 

o. The data may not be Laboratory analysis was from an unpreserved or improperly preserved sampl 
accurate. ~·- ·---·--' Too many colon ies were present for accurate counting (TNTC), the numeric 

_!he highest dilution factor (smallest sample volume) used for the test and rep 
value shall be estimated from 
ortcd with the q11111ifier code. 
ta for the B11alyte were outside 
m the data. 

Data is rejected and should not be used. Some or all of the quality control da 
criteria, and the presence or absence of U1e analyte cannot be determined fro 
Not analyzed due to intorforcncc, 

Data devlntcs from historically established concentration nrngcs, 

---

Reporting format 62-550.730 
EffCJctr\/e January 1995, Revised February 2010 Pngll 2 of 5 



socs 
Flo.rida Department of Environmental Protection 

Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM INFORMATION (to be completed tiy sampler- please type or print legibly) 

System Name: Sv,111l'lly /-/,·JI!, % V-5- W•i~, Sc,lf', "c.' C.o~~,,.o~,.,,.. PWS l.D. #: / ~ '}p 41 17 
System Type (check one): ~Community 0Nantransienl Noocommunity 0Transient Noncommunity 

Address: J'fJIO G,t8LE"5 BLl,ILJ 

City: .SV.'411\/y 1.l,·/15 rL./J~.IIJA ZlPCode:_.;3;__;;._z._~.;....;...z_Y _____ _ 

Phone# .9{,~- 1S3-Z2.1 Z. Fax#: 7'Z- 7 - J 9-7 · «IZI? E-Mail Address: 1/.,S. 1,/'9-0C(Z.CO/Z;:>.. CIJA'I 

SAMPLE INFORMATION (to be completed by sampler) '<jP 
Sample Number: 0Bz.l-z.11y2.13t:,, Sample Date: to/41 /.:,J,-o .;J....l Sample Time: ~ i~ _. s:2-../ZJ~(OifdeOne) 

Sample Location (be specific) : Wed :It. 'i POE locat\00 Code: ______ _ 

Disinfectant Residual {Required wheri rep,ortil'lg resL1i:ts foJ" trihalometharies a11d haloaretic acids): __ mg/L Field pH: __ 

Sample Type (Chea; Only One) 

0Distribu1io n 

~ntiy Point (lo Distributioo) 

Reason{sl for Sample (Check c1B thal aoply) 

~utine Compliance with 62-550 0Replacement (of lnvaftdated Sample) 

0Plant Tap (not for compliance wi1h 62-550) 

0Raw (at well or intake) 

0Max Residence Time 

0Ave l{esidence rme 

0Near FITTil Customer 

1, ~6drte R. wce.k.1,lt) J,ea"" "R·-f-z:. ei 
(Pri t Name) 

that the atxwe ,Public waler system and sample collection 1 
I 

OConfirmation of MCL Exceedaooe* OSpeciaj (not for oompliaooe with 62-550) 

0Composite of Multiple Sites"" OCl.earance (pemlitting) 
00ther.. ___________________________ _ 

Sampling Procedure Used o.r Other Comments: 

·See 62-550.500(6) foe- requirements and restrictions. 
And 62-550.512{3) fo< nitrate or nitrite ex~dances. 

SAMPLER CERTIFICATION 

--see 62-550.550(4) for requi"ements and 
altadi a results. pagi? for each site. 

·' {i,e- /r1'e,-....... ,.Y0 eerclf:o.,,,. Jr-) I do KEREBY CERTIFY 
r (Pfultnle) 

Signature:r: ·i&:Z • .. Af!_ 4-?. 4 ~ ~ Date: 1°/,-9 !2-0 2../ 
' 

Certified Operator #:C-%3l 7 3 Phone#: 8SlJ -.eJ €J · /I' Z. 

Sampler's E-mail: ~eek.Icy: B- u.sW&Wt:4.CR-Aa.l:) 

Reporting Format 62-550.730 
Effective Januaiy 1995, Revised Deoember 2012 

Samp!e(s Fax#: _N._Z:___.~........,,-----------
/1;} 2 <' •' j ea-, f 2-3, G, yafio0 , c~ 

Page3 of :S 



Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

Lab Name: The Water Spigot Jnc. Florida DOH Certification#: E81105 Cer1ification Expiration Date:,.;:J=u=ne:..-__ _ 

ATTACH CURRENT DOH ANALYTE SHEET" 

Address: 5806 E. H[ghwa:, 22, Panama City, Fl 32404 Phone #".....1.(8~5=->0CL}-"'8-'-71..:....-~i 9=-:D::.::0=-------------------

Were any analyses subcontracted? [&!Yes O"Ko If yes, please provide DOH certification number(s):, _____________ _ 

ATTACH OOH ANAL YTE SHEET FOR EACH SUBCONTRACTED LAB• 

ANALYSIS INFORMATION (to be completed by !ab) Date Sample(s) Received: _,1-"'0/,_,1-"'9/,_,,2.,._0=-21.,__ _______________ _ 

PWS 10 (From Page I): 1670647 Sample Number (Fron Page 1r WS210CT19-018-002 

Group{s) Analyzed & Resul1s attached for compliance with Chapter 62-550, FAC. (Ctiec..: au 1hat apply): 

fnorganics 
DAU Except Asbestos 
OPartial 
0Nitrate 
ONitrite 
OAsbestos 

Synthetic Organics 
OAll 30 
DAil Excep,t Dioxin 
i8!Partial 
ODioxin Only 

Volatile Orqanics, 
0Ail21 
0Partial 

Disinfection Byproducts 
OTn"halomethanes 
0Haroaoetic Acids 
OChlorite 
OBromale 

LAB CERTIFfCATION 

Lab Assigned Report# : VVS210CT19-018-002 

Radionudldes 
OSingle Sample 
O 0trly Composite-

Secondaries 
OAll 14 
OPartial 

Trish Jackson President . do HEREBY CERTIFY 
(Print Nam~} (Print T~) 

ii dala are correct and unless noted meet all requirements of the National Environmental l.aboratO<)' Acaeditation Conference (NELAC). 

Signature: ~ '\.fiY ~ Date: f;:lclYcZJ~, 

• Failure to provide a valid and currentflonda DOH lab certffication, numbe1 and a current Analyte Sheet for the attached analysis results will resull in rejection of the report. 
possible enforamient against the pubfic water system for failure to sample, and may result in no1ificatfon of the OOH Bureau of LaboratOIY SefVices. 

- Please provide radiological sample dates & locations for each quarter. 

CONflRMA TION & NOTIFICATION IS REQUlREO WITHIN 2.4 HRS FOR NITRATE OR NITRITE MCL EXCEEOANCES 
NON-DETECTS ARE TO BE RBPORTEID AS THE MDL WITH A • uu QUALIFIER. (Non-detects reported as "'SOL· onrilh 11 ~ an, not a~blc.) 

COMPLIANCE DETERMINATION (to be completed by DEP ex DOH - attach ootes as necessary) 

Sample Collection & Analysis Satisfactory:OYes 0No ________ Replacement Sample or Report Requested (cirdeortwghHghtgmup(s) aboYel 

Person Notified: _____________ Date Notified: _ _ ___ DEP/DOH Reviewing Official: ___________ _ 

Reportirlg Fo::ma.l 62-550.730 
Effec:tille January 1995, Revised Februaiy 201 o Page4 of 5 



Florida Oeparbnent of Environmental Protection 
Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

SYNTHETlC ORGANICS Report Number f Job ID. WS210CT19-01&-Q02 P'NS ID (from Page 1): 167QQ-1_l 

ID ContamName MCL Units Result Quafifier Method MOL ROl Date Date TIOl8 Cert# 
~ Er.drin 2 ug/1.. 0.0100 IU EPA505 0.0100 0.01 10/2S/21 10/25121 E83018 
2010 Lindane 0.2 ugll. 0.0100 u EPA505 0.0100 0.02 10f25121 10/251'21 E83018 
2015 Methoxyd,tor 40 ug/l 0.0500 u EPA505 0.0500 0.1 10125121 10/25/21 EB3018 
2020 Toxaphene 3 ug/L 0.500 u EPA505 0.500 1 10/25J21 10/25/21 E83018 
2031 Oalapon 200 ug4. 0.100 u EPA515.4 0.100 1 10/25121 10126121 E83018 
2032 Diquat 20 ugll o,_400 u EPA.5492 0.400 0.4 10/21/21 1orn121 E83018 
2033 Endo!:haU 100 lug/L 9.00 lJ EPA548.1 9.00 9 10/25121 11f02/21 E83018 
2034 Glyphosa1a 700 lig/L 6.00 u EPA547 6.00 6 10(21'21 E83018 
2035 Di(2-ethythexyf) adip:ate 400 uglL 0.600 u EPA525.2 0.600 0.6 10119121 10/31121 E83018 
2006 Oxamyt (Vydate) 200 ugJL 2.00 u EPA531.1 2.00 2.0 10/28121 E83018 
2037 Si.mazine 4 ug/L 0.0700 u EPA525.2 0.0700 0.07 10/19121 10/31/21 E83018 
2039 Di(2~-lhexyt}phthalae 6 ugJL 0.600 u EPA525.2 0.600 0.6 10119/21 10/311:21 E83018 
2040 Pldoram 500 ug/l 01.100 u EPA515.4 0.100 0.1 10l2:5121 10/26/21 E83018 
2041 Dinoseb 7 ug/l 0.200 u EPA515.4 0.200 0.2 10l25/21 10/26121 E83018 
~2 He>:achlorocydotadiane so ug/L 0.100 u EPA.505 0.100 0.1 10l25121 10/25121 E.83018 
2046 Carnofuran 40 ug/L 0.900 u EPA531.1 0.900 0.9 10!2Bl21 E83018 
2050 Atrazine 3 ug,1.. 0.100 u EPA525.2 0.100 0.1 f0/1fil21 10/31'21 E830i 8 
20:51 Afadiof 2 ug,1_ 0.200 u EPAS2S.2 0.200 0 .. 2 10/1'9/21 10/31'21 E83018 
2065 Heptadlfor 0.4 uglL 0.0100 u EPAS05 0.0100 0.04 10125121 10/25121 E83018 
'1067 Heptad'll'or epoxide 0.2 ugll 0.0100 u EPA505 0.0100 0.02 1Cl/25121 10/25/21 E83018 
2105 2.4-D 70 ug/1.. 0.100 u EPAS15.4 0.100 0.1 10125/21 10/26/21 E83018 
2110 2,4,S-TP 50 uglL 0.200 u EPA515.4 0.200 0.2 10/25121 10/26121 E.83018 
2274 Hexachlorobenz.ene 1 ugll 0.100 u EPASOS 0.100 0.1 10l25/21 10/25/21 E83018 
2306 Benzo(a)pyrefle 0.2 ug/L 0.0200 u EPA5252 0.0200 0.02 10/19/21 10/31/21 E.83018 
2326 Penta<:tilorophenol 1 ug/l 0.0400 u EPA515.4 0.0400 0.04 i0/25121 10l26/21 E6301B 
2383 PolydilorinatedblphenylsPCB 0.5 ug.'L 0.100 u EPA.505 0.100 0.1 10/25/2'1 10/25/21 E.83018 
2931 Dibromochloropropane 02 uglL 0.0200 u EPA504.1 0.0200 0.02 10/25/21 10J25/21 E83018 
2946 Ethylene Oibromide 0.02 uglL 0.0100 u EPA.504.1 0.0100 0.01 10/25/21 10/25121 E83018 
2959 Chlordane 2 ug/L 0.0100 u EPA.505 0.0100 0.2 1005/21 10/25/21 E.83018 

--··-·---··-, ·-.... -.. ··-···-- - -- - .. -·· . Page5 of s 

"Resutts must be reported with appropr1ate quafmer.; in acc:orc;lance with Florida Adminis1ratt"e Code Rule 6:2-150, Table 1. Results qualified With A. F, H, N, O. T. Z... ? , •. are unacoeptable for 
compEiance wlh 62-550. Res~lls quafrfied with a J , Q, R. or Y must be accol1'\l)anied by written justification and Will be evaluated on a case by case basis To avoid a monitoring violation. 
unacceptable results must be replac:eo with acceplable resulls. from sa/T\PleS colleded du-ring tM same monitoring period 





Tl1e Water Spigot, Inc. 
NELAC Laboratory Certification #E8l 105 
5806 East Hwy. 22 * Panama City, Florida 32404 
Phone (850) 87 l · 1900 Fax (850) 871-9303 
Tdshi-wnLersnigot(<(Jcomcust.net 

CERTIFlGA TE __ QE ANALYSIS 

Client Report r or: 
Attention: 
Clienl Address: 

Report D1:1.te: 
LAB ID: 
Comments; 

Sunny Hills 
George Weekley 
3810 Gables Blvd 
Chipley, FL 32158 
12/23/21 
WS21 OCT 19-018-002 

These test results meet all NELAC requirements for those parameters which require accreditation. Any 
exceptions or deviations from NELAC protocol are noted in this report. Any samples collected by The Water 
Spigot personnel are done according to the latest revision of SOP-001/01. Any question concerning this report 
should be directed to the person signing this report at (850) 871-1900, The Water Spigot, lnc., 5806 East 
Highway 22, Panama City, FL 32404, The test results in this report relate only to those specific samples listed, 

A statement of estimaled uncertainty of test results is available on request. Analyses performed in the field are 
not regulated by the NELAC standards. 

This repori may not be reproduced except in full with written approval from the laboratory. 

( 

Trish Jackson, Presld 
Serial#: WS21OCT19--018-002-Orlgloal 

Pllgc I of 5 

Date: /J-J.~ @j 
Report Type:Origlnal 



Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

Data aualifler 
Qualifier Definition 

A Value repotted is the mean (average) of two or rnore th.:temdnations. 

B - Results based upon colony counts outside U10 acceptable range. Applies 10 microbiologicHI tests and -
specifically to membrane filter colony counts. It is to be used if the colony count is generated from n pl.ite 
in which the total number of colonies is outside the method Indicated ideal ran~c. .. ------------ . -+----------,------------~------~ ---- .. 
Measurement was made in the field. D 

- ~- --

'--

1.. --

E 

p 

Extra samples were taken at composite starions. 

-------------· -------
Species: Femule sex, 

-

H 

_______________ , 

K 

I. 

----
The reported value i6 between the laboratory MDL and the l11boratory PQL. 

- F,stitnated value; value not accurate. All results with a "J'' qualifier require comment. 

Off-scale high. Actual value is known to be greater than v·;;Tu~-givc~ -

M Chemical Analysis: Presence of material is verified but ;;-~t.quantiticd; the actual val~e is less than lhe 
value given. The reporled value shnll be the lnbornlory practical quantitation limit. Species: Male sex 

~ --r~sumptive evidence of presence of material -

0 Sampled, but analysis lost or not performed -----··· ···- ·-··~----------- 1 

Q Sample held beyond the !lccepted holding time 

--- -- ---t-------,,-,-----,.-------------------------·------~ R Significant rain in the past 48 hours. 

-
---
-- -

T 

u 

V 

y 

z 

? 

* 

Vuluc rep;rt~ i.~ iess iha~ the laboratory method detection limit. The vRlue is reported for informational 
purpose~. unly and shall not be used in statistical analysis. 
Compound was enalyi.ed for but not detected. 

Analyte was detected in both the sample and the ass ociated method blank. 

Lnborato1y analysis was from an unpreserved or improperly preserved sample. The dam may not be 
nccurnte. 

Too many colonies were prcs<:nl for accurate counting (TNTC), the numeric value shall be estimated from 
the highest dilution factor (Stnilllcst sarnplo volume) used for the test and reported with the qualifier code. 
Data is rejected anishou Id not be used. Some or all of the qua lily conlrol data for the annlyte were outsi<lc: 
criteria, and the presence or absence of the analyte cannot be determined from the datc1. -------Not 11noly1..ed due to interference. 

Data deviates from historically established conccmrati~gtis. ----------
,_ - --~--------------·---

Reporting Formal 62-550.730 
Effective January 1995. Revised February 2010 Page 2 of 5 



Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Safe Drinking Water Program laboratory Reporting Fonnat 

System Name: .;,u""''1 l;l;Us , ":to u.s wo.:ikc S«t'&1.'ce.~ Corf',?ro..J.;,,,, PWS LO.#: / (,JO(p,'f 1: 
System Ty-pe (dledl one): )[Community 

Address: 3810 Go.)~ mvJ. 
0Nonlransient Noncommunily Or ransient Noncomm unity 

1l ZIP Code: 32 L/Z B City: Sv~ Y\7 \::\ll\5 
Phone 4'f>-7S3-8 Z':] '2. Fax#: ________ --'E-Mail Address: _c,._,. $OE.-'... _.W=a.~J.~u-~u,=-~ ... P..,..,-~CO=m~-------------

.:,oc s 

SAMPLE INFORMATION (to be complaed by sampler) 

Samp~e Number. oez, -z131ft1 ~ 'I Sample Date: 10/t&l Sample Time: I :3 ° A~CirdeO:!e) 

Sampie Location (be speck): r,Je.ll .!t S- i>o€ Location Code:. ______ _ 

Disinfectant Residual (Required whe:n repo;rtillg re:su'ls for Wialomethanes and haloacetic acids): __ mgfl Field pH: __ 

Sa mole fype (Check On!y One) "--./ Reason{s) fa- Sampte {Check aR that apply) 

ODis'.ribution ~ootine Compliance 'Mth 62-550 0Replacement (of Invalidated Sample) 

~n1ty Point (to Distribution} · 0Coofirmation of MCL E:xceedance• 0Special (not foe compliance witl1 62-550) 

0Plant Tap (not for canpliao;,e with 62-550) 0Composl1e of Multiple Sites- OCtearance (petrnittmg) 

ORaw (at well or intake) O0!her. _____ ______________________ _ 

OMax Residence Time 

OAve Residence Time 

ONear First Customer 

Sampfing Procedure Used or Other Comments: 

"See 62-550.500(6) fer requi"ements and 1estridions. 
And 62-550.512(3} for n~ or nitri1e exceedan~. 

-See 62-550.550(4) for requirements and 
attach a cesuls page loi eacn site. 

' . SAMPLER CERTIFICATIO;) 
'· _c;..."!., ~- ld""-"-'~ Jw,,t ?.'f-a-v- . ~~ ~""!,"~ Op, :7i' 

(Prin Name) {P mt Trtle) 
., do HEREBY CERTIFY 

Signatvre: =-kf?':' ·~- /?. -./'~ J ,~~ Date: 10/t~ I 2-i 

Certifi>ed Operator #:C· l.3fl·3 Phon sarnp\e(s Fax#: KM --t.'-'-''------------
Sampler's E-mail: ;, We.£Jc.le..., ,!. us Wa+e.re,pre, Ae { 

Reporting Fo:mal 62-550.730 
Effective January 1995. Revised [)eo,>.mber 2012 Page 3 of 5 



Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

Lab Name: The Water Spigot Inc. Florida DOH Certification#: E81105 Certification Expiration Oate:."""J""'un=e"-----

A lTACH CURRENT DOH ANAL YTE SHEET" 

Address: 5806 E. Highway 22, Panama City. FL 32404 Phone #: (85 0) 871-1900 

Were any analyses subcontracted? 11:8)Yes 0No l'f yes. please provide DOH certification number(s): ______________ _ 

ATTACH DOH ANALYTESHEET FOR EACH SUBCONTRACTED LAB• 

ANALYSIS INFORMATION {to be completed by lab) Date Sample(s) Received: _1~0~/1~9=12=0=2~1 ________________ _ 

PWS ID (from Pagel}: 16,70647 Sample Number (From Page 1): VIIS210CT19-018-003 

Group{s} Ana·lyzed & Results attached for compliance witt, Chapter 62-550, F.A.C. (Check all that apply): 

Lab Assigned Report# : WS21OCT19-018-003 

lnom-anics 
DAIi Except Asbestos 
0Partial 
ONitrate 
0Nitrite 
D.Asbestos 

Synthetic Organics 
OAll 30 
DAIi Except Dioxin 
t8)Partial 
0Dioxin Only 

Vola!J1e Organics 
OAJl 21 
0Partlal 

Disinfection Byproducts 
[]Trihalomethanes 
0Haioacetic Acids 
0Chlome 
0Bromate 

lAB CERTJFICA T!ON 

Radionucides 
0Single Sample 
OQtrly Composite~• 

Secondaries 
OAJJ 14 
OParnal 

I, Tri.sh Jackson ' President , do HEREBY CERTIFY 
{Prin! Name) (Print Trtle) 

that all attached analytical d ire correct and unless noted meet an requirements of the National Environmenla! Laboratory Aoora<fctaflon Conference (N El.AC). 

Signature: ~ W :r- - Date: /d.r;l:}- ~} 
• Failure to provide a valid and currerrt F1lmda DOH lab certification number and a rurrent Analyte Sh-eel for the attached ana~is resuHs wiU result in rejection of lhe report, 

posslble enforcemen1 against the public water system for failure to sample, and may result in notification of the DOH Bureau of laboratory Seivioes . 
... Please provide radiological sample dates & locatk)ns for eadl quarter. 

CONFlRMATIOM & NOTIFICATION IS REQUIRE,D wm-tlN 24 HRS FOR NITRATE OR NITRIJE MCL EXCEE.DANCES 
NON-DE.TECT.S ARE TO BE REPORTED AS THE MDL WITH A •u" QUALIFIER (Non-detects repo,md as •a.ol •"' W!lth a "<" are not acc,eptat>!e.) 

COMPLIANCE DETERMINATION (to be completed by DEP or OOH - attach notes as necessary) 

Sample Collection & Analysis Satisfactory:OYes DNo ________ Replacement Sample or Report Requested 1circle«highrigtrtorouPC&latxM!l 

Person Notified: Date Notified: _____ DEP/DOH Reviewing Official: ___________ _ 

- If using Uranium testing methods ASTM 05174 or EPA 200.8 only, then Analysis Error need not be reported. 

Reportmg Format 62-550.730 
Effedive January 19B5. Re·Jised February 2010 Page 4 of 5 



Florida Department of EnvironmentalI Priotection 
Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

SYNTHETIC ORGANICS Report Number f Job ID: ws210CT19--018-003 PWS tD {from Page 1). 1670647 
62-550.310(4 )(b) 

Co11ta1 Analysis Analytical Lab Ex1radion Analysis Amlt)'Sis DOHLal 

ID Coritam Name MCL Uni1s Result Qualifier Method MOL RDL Date Date Time Cert# 
~ Endrin 2 uglL 0.0100 u EPA505 0.0100 iI'i51"" 10/25/21 10f25/21 E83018 
2010 Linda.110 0.2 ug/L 0.0100 u EPASOS 0.0100 0.02 10/25t21 10/25121 E83018 
2015 Mett\Qxydllbr 40 ug/L 0.0500 u EPA.505 0.0500 0.1 10/25121 10J25/21 E.83018 
2020 Taxaphene 3 ug/L 0.500 u EPA505 0.500 1 10/2512t 10/25121 E83018 
2031 Dalapon 200 ugll. 0 .100 u EPA515.4 0.100 1 10/25/21 10/2&21 E83018 
2 .032 Diquat 20 uglL OAOO u EPA.549.2 OAOO 0 .4 10l21J21 10/27121 E83018 
2033 Endolhall 100 ug/L 9.00 u EPA548:1 9.00 9 10/25/21 11102J21 E83018 
2034 Gfyphosale 700 ug/L 6.00 u EPA547 6.00 6 10/21121 E83018 
2035 1Jl(2~thyihe:xyf) ad!pate 400 ug/L 0.600 u EPA525.2 0.600 0.6 10119121 10/31121 EB3018 
2038 Oica!Tl)'I (Vydate) 200 ugJL 2.00 u EPA531.1 2.00 2..0 10128121 E8301B 
2037 Smazine 4 ug/L 0.0700 u EPA525.2 0.0700 0.07 10/19121 10/31/21 E83018 
20391 DJ{2~th.:,1hexyf}phlhalate 6 ug/L 0.£00 u EPA.525.2 0.600 0.6 10119121 10/31/21 E83018 
2040 Picloram 500 ug.ll 0.100 u EPA515.4 0.100 0.1 10/25121 10/26121 E83018 
2041 Dlno:sab 7 ugJL 0.200 u EP.A.515 .. 4 0.200 0.2 1012512.1 10/26/21 E83018 
2042 Hexadllorocydopentadiene 50 ugJl 0.100 u EPA505 0.100 0.1 10/25/21 10/25/21 E83018 
2046 Carbofuran 40 ugJL 0.900 u EPA.531.1 0.900 0.9 10/28/21 E83018 
2050 A!razine 3 ug!L 0.100 u EPA525.2 0.100 0.1 10/19/21 10/31.r.?1 E83018 
2051 Alachlor 2 ug/L 0.200 u EPA.525.2 0 . .200 02 10}19121 10/31121 E83018 
2065 Heplacl:rfor 0.4 uglL 0.0100 u EPJ\505 0.0100 0.04 10/25/21 10/25/21 E83018 
2067 Heptachlor epmdde 0.2 ugll 0.0100 u EPA505 0.0100 0.02 10/25/2t l0/25121 EB:3018 
2105 2,4-0 70 ugJL 0.100 u EPA515.4 0.100 0.1 10/25/21 10/26121 E83018 
2110 2,41,S-TP 50 ug/L 0.200 u EPA515.4 0.200 0.2 10/2512T 10/26'21 Ea-3018 
22.14 Hexactllorobenzene 1 ug/l 0.100 u EPA505 0.100 0.1 10/25/2.1 10/25.'21 E83018 
2300 Sen:zo(a)pyrene 02 ug/1.. 0.0200 u EPA525.2 0.0200 0.02 10/19121 1001/21 E83018 
2326 Penta.ctroropheno& 1 ugll 0.0400 u EPA515.4 0.0400 0.04 10/25/21 10J26/21 E83018 
2383 PofychlorinatedblphenylsPC8 0 .5 ug/l 0.100 u EPA505 0.100 0.1 10/25121 10/25f.z1 E83018 
2931 Oibromochforopropane 02 ug/L 0.0200 u IEPA504.1 0.0200 0.02 10/.25J21 10125121 E83018 
2946 Ethylene Dibromide 0.02 ug/1.. 0.0100 u EPA504.1 0.0100 0.01 10J25/21 10/25121 E.83018 
2959 Ctllordane 2 ugll 0.0100 u EPA505 0.0100 0.2 10/25/21 10i25/21 E83018 

Repolting Format 62-550.730 
Efrec:ti'..,e January 199-S. Revised February 2010 Page 5 of 5 

"Results must be reponed with awropria:e qualifiers in aooordance with Florida Admincstrative Code Rule 62-160, Table 1. Results qualified with A., F. H, N, a. T. z. 7. •. are unacoeptable for 
comp6ance 'With 62-550. Results qualffied with a J, 0. R. or Y must be accompanied by written j1Istifrcatio11 and wilF be evaluated on a case by case basis. To avoid a monitoring violation. 
unacceptable resurts must be replaced wtth acoeptab'ie results from samples col/eded during the same monitoring period. 



The Water Spigo~ 
5806 E. Hwy. 22 "Panama City. fl 32404 
(8501371·1900,. fax(850i 871-9303 
Emo.1 i :trish@thewa. terspigo t. com 

COf"1:a•w Name I P:am 
1Sv,.."'~ Ji~ fl~ _o/o v-s. w.,.-k., Se••' "G<tS ~,;, 
1 
Cois;par:.~l'.cd'ress 

3g10 GA/31.€5 fJLt/D 
I City State. Zp 

SUMA( y_ 1-t;1ls ,r"L 3Z tf2.g 
Send HeoortTc-· 

Coi)Y To DEP i OOH (circle one) Phcoe#: 

Y':!S Q No 0 Sso _g 19 - o ~-1. 
Enail A(i(!ress: 

~We:.e..td~ ~ us wa.We.ot'P. ~E.. 't 
S..mpl,ng ffype Mat-ix I 

C G w,s11N;SI SamPte 
r a ! ~ ~'Io 0 Site 

m a I ' d 11 ' :ee SpecificJ 
Date ' Time p b ~H ; 1j 

·,-,/11h, ), 11 ! / I oBz, - 2.J31' ?oe / 

fo/r .tI 1:2" / Ii I 
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I 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD ~ 
- ' . CJJ:> -

L. Projec:: N2me Sa;;,~!~~_h--"r:, \C.::L,. _ ~~ 
0 S.,,.,"'1.v 1/:lls d Soc..'S WELl s Concaine< 1J. 
F 

lob rns;x,J.,~ I j IC""""""$' C 
Retusr- to Oien~ .:l 

i C;n,e, :1 
0 

i 
Spsci21 lns1ructi;:ms 

N 
1 Anatysis Requested p_o_ # 

A 
Preservatives I i Field Data Preservative Codes l I 

Containers I I A-Ammonium Ollor-de 
N 

I 

E C-Coo! Only 
R 

s ~E:; h H - Hyd'tr.Jiloric Aod 

,f! ~~ ..., 
I 

~ 0" 1- M - Mo,oct~oracetc Aci<l 

~# ~ I 
I \I') N - NitncAad 

I ' 
I Temp. Cl2 pH 

I I >< I I I f-0,i" J4 OH - Sodium H~OXJde 

' 
1 i y. : I i E.~ >' ~ s. Sulfuricildd 

I I )I. I I o. f 5¥ T - Sodium Thioouifate , 'J. I b·f .<.; I 

I 'f, I Z - ZincAcaa:.? 
\ I ~.i' ~{ 
I '(. ' 

I oJi 5-,;. Contairter Codes 

j \[, ~ 'l f j V-VOAvial 

_t '-I, 
' _LI_ ' 'i,: ~ --:- i©, glass 

~~ 

I M - m,cro bas,.'wp 

I 
o 0-.her 

g ~=~&,,~-~ - - 1 b'o//~ :i..., --
Rer.,e(isbedey ii o...er,..,,, 

Re'oqc,w;;f!><! 131' oar.. , Tme 

$!,~WI 

U!'S B~ c;;;;J FE.!J c..>: or.~EP 
i:te,,....,.. -

1£_- :: 
' ,,- Measured • , Correctect0. ~ 

Temp. Reool•/ed ~ ~S 
Re-.rs1ori 2 i Jul)' 2018 Au1P.:,r E Peel Oi~tion: Original - LAB Yellow - CUENT 

Pa~'oil 

l 

I 



CERTfflCATE OF ANALYSIS 

Client Report For: 
Attention: 
Client Addt'ess: 

Report Date: 

Sunny Hills 
George Weekley 
3810 Gables Blvd 
Chipley, FL 32158 
12/23/21 

The Water Spigot, Inc. 
NELAC Laboratory Certification /1881105 
5806 East Hwy. 22 * Panama Cily1 Florie.la 32404 
Phone (850) 87 1 ~ 1900 Fax (850) 871-9303 
Trishj:wnlcrs11iso I (a)comcasl. net 

LAB ID: WS2 I OCTl 9-018-003 
Comments: 
These test results meet all NELAC requirements for those parameters which require accreditation. Any 
exceptions or deviations from NELAC protocol are noted in this report. Any samples collected by The Water 
Spigot personnel are done according to the latest revision of SOP·00 1 /0 I. Any question concerning this report 
should be directed to {he person signing this report at (850) 871-1900, The Water Spigot, Inc., 5806 East 
Highway 22, Panama City, FL 32404. The test resuJts in this report relate only to those specific .l!amples listed. 

A statement of estimated uncertainty of test results is available on request. Analyses performed 111 the field are 
not regulated by the NELAC standards. 

This report may not be reproduced except in full with wrltten approval from the laboratory. 

Date:_ j~~ -~~ - ~-\ 

Report Type:Orlglnat 

Page I or 5 



Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Safe Drinking Water Program Laboratory Reporting Format 

Data Qualifier 

A 

B 

D 

Qualifier Definition 

Value reported is the mean (avernge) of two or more determinations. 
-- ---------

Results base<l up"lony counts outside th-~,~~ceprnble range. Applies to micr;;biologlcal tests and --
specifically to membrane filter colony counts. It is co be used if the colony count is generated from a plate in 
which the total number of colonies is outside rhe method indicated ideal rang,9. 
Measurement was made in the field. 

--------+---------- . . .. . ----------------·-------
Ext.rii snmplcs were taken at compol-l ite scations. 

------ --+---------·--~-----------------.. --- ---· -··-- ·- ----·-·-
F Species: Female sex. 

-·-H ·- ----V- 11-lue based on neld kit clctcITTiination; results may not be ~ rate. 

The reported value is between the laborat~ry M[)I. and the laboratory PQL. 

f!stimated~ue; value not 11ccurete. All results with a "J" quetific.- require comment. -

---K--·--·-1-0- f-f-scalc low. Actual valu~ is known Lo he ·,;s·sthun the value given. 

L 

M 

N 

0 

Q 

R 

T 

Off-sc1:1le high. Actual value is known tobe greater than value given.-----------~---

--~ 
Chemical Analysis: Presence of material is verified but not quanlilied; the 11c1ual value is less than the value 

---+---"g'-iv_cn. The reported value shall be_!he laboratory practica_l_g_u~~i~a!!.on ~~it. Specie.s: Male sex 
Presumptive evidence of presence of material 

-- . -
Sam pled, but enalysis lost OI' not performed 

- -----· ~ - -
S11m pie held heyond the accepted holding lime 

-Sign ificam rain in the past 48 hours. 

·- ·-·--·-4' --- .. -- -
Vnlue reported is less than the labvrntory method detection limit. The v11luc i~ reported for inform11tional 

1---------+-p_u __ rposes, only and shall not~ used in statistical analysis. _ _ _ _ ____ ·--·----1 
U Compound was analyicd for hut not de.1cctcd. 

V 

y 

z 

'? 

Analyte was detected in both the sample and 1he associated method blank. 

Laboratory anolysis was from en unpreserved or improperly preserved sample. The data may not be Hccuralc. 

---~,------ ------------- . --------------Too many colonies were present for accurate counting (TNTC), lhc numc1·ic value !lhall be csLinHited from 
__ ..--th_e_highest dilution factor (smallest sample volume) used for the test nnd reported with the qualifier code. 

Dati1 is rejected a11d should not be used. Some or ell of the qu111ity control data for the anolyte were outside 
criteria, and the presence or absence or the analyte cannot be determined from the darn . 

. ---··,,-···---+--N-o-t m,alyzed due toii°itcrfc0

rC1lCC. - . ···· - ----

---- -- -- --- -~--------
Data deviates from historically established concentration ranges. 

Reporting Formal 82-550.730 
Effective Janua,y 1995, Revisod Fobruary 2010 P11gc 2 of 5 



SUNNY HILLS UTILITY COMPANY, INC. 

DOCKET NO. 20220066-WS 

FDEP & WMD PERMITS 



Northwest Florida Water Management District 

152 Water Management Drive, Havana Florida 32333-4 712 
(U,S llighway 90, In 111/lt!s wtst o/7'allahassee) ' 

(850) 539-5999 (Fax) 539-2777 

Jonnth;in P. Steverson 
£wc11tive Director 

Sunny Hills Uti lity Company 
4939 Cross Bayou Blvd. 
New Port Richey, FL 34652 

Dear Permirtee: 

July 17, 2013 

NOTfCE OF AGENCY ACTION 
Individual Water Use Penn it No. 19842730 

Consumptive Use Permit Application No. I07402 

Your Individual Water Use Pennit has been approved by the Northwest Florida Water Management Dislrict. 

The pennit iSSlted is subject to the terms and conditions sel forth in the enclosed pennit document. If you have 

concerns relating to the issued pe1mit and desire an opportunity to discuss it, we urge you to contact the District 

immediately. lf your concerns cannot be addressed to your satisfaction, you have 21 days from the receipt of this 

letter (as delined by section 40A- l .S 11 , Florida Administrative Code) to file a written petition for an administrative 

hearing. The procedures for filing a petit ion for an administrative hearing are contained in the enclosed "Notice of 

Rights". The petition must comply with section 28-106.201 (enclosed), Florida Administrative Code, and be 

received by the District's Agency Clerk no later than the petition deadline. Mediation ofan administrative dispute is 

also available and choosing mediation does not affect the right to an administrative hearing. You may also have a 

right of judicial review of the District's agency action pursuant to section 120.68, Florida Starutcs. Notice of appeal 

pursuant to the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure must be fi led within 30 days of the rendering of the final 

agency action. lfwe do not hear from you prior to the 21-day deadline, we will assume that the pennit as issued is 

acceptable to you. 

As you are legally responsible for compliance with the conditions of the permit, please read the document 

thoroughly. Pay close attention to any condition(s) of the permit which requi res the one-time or periodic submittal 

ofinfonnation to the District. Non-compliance may require the District to initiate enforcement action, including the 

possible assessment ofndministrative fines. Please designate an individual as the contact person for compliance. 

This can be done by sending the person's name, address, phone number and email address in hard-copy to the 

above address or via email at compliance@nwfwmd.statc.fl .us. 

lf the property where the withdrawal facility is located changes ownership, the permit must be transferred. A 

pennit transfer request must be made on NWFWMD Form A2-F 

(http://www.nwfwmd.state.tl.us/pennits/forms/pcrrnit_transfer.pd () and approved by the Executive Director. If the 

permit is not transferred you may remain responsible for compliance with the conditions of rhe permit. 

GEORGE ROBERTS 
Chair 

Panama Clt~1 

GARY CLARK 
Chiolev 

JERRY PATE 
Vice Chair 
Pensacola 

JOHN ALTER 
Malone 

GUS ANDREWS 
DeFuniak Springs 

JON COSTELLO 
Tallahassee 

NICK PATR0NIS 
Panama Cltv Beach 

STEPHANIE BLOYD 
Panama City Beach 

BO SPRING 
Port Saint Joe 
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lfyou have any questions concerning the permit document or if the District can be of any other service, 
p lease let us know. 

Enclosme: Individual Water Use Permit No. 19842730 
Notice of Rights 

cc: U.S. Water Services Corporation 

Sincerely, 

Angela Chelette, Chief 
B ureau of Ground Water 
D ivision of Resource Regulation 



NORTHWEST FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
INDIVIDUAL WATER USE PERMIT 
NWFWMD Form No. A2·E, Revised 01/0412010 

40A-2.381 (2) 

Permit granted to: Permit No.: 19842730 Renewal 

Sunny Hills Utility Company Date Permit Granted: _..a.J .... ul:.1..Y....:.1..::.6.._
1 

2=0,._1...,3 ____ _ 

4939 Cross Bayou Blvd. Permit Expires On: __ ,._A .. u=g=u=st._1.._.,-=2=0:.z3:.::3'---- -

New Port Richey. FL 34652 
(Legal Name and Address) 

Source Classification: Floridan Aquifer 

Use Classif ication: _ _ ..:..P...::u:..::b:.!.:.lic.:::;.- _,.S'""u:.c:p~p:.J.ly _ _ _ _ 

County: Washington Area: _C __ Location: Section 1/4 Section ----
Application No.: ----'-1"""07._4._.0_..2 ______ _ Township 2 North Range 13-14West 

Terms and standard conditions of this Permit are as follows: 

1. That all statements in the application and in supporting data are true and accurate and 
based upon the best information available, and that all conditions set forth herein wi ll be 
complied with. If any of the statements in the application and in the supporting data are 
found to be untrue and inaccurate, or if the Permittee fails to comply with all of the 
conditions set forth herein, then this Permit shall be revoked as provided by Chapter 
373.243, Florida Statutes. 

2. This Permit is predicated upon the assertion by the Permittee that the use of water applied 
for and granted is and continues to be a reasonable and beneficial use as defined in 
Section 373.019(16), Florida Statutes, is and continues to be consistent with the public 
interest, and wi ll not interfere with any legal use of water existing on the date this Permit is 
granted. 

3. This Permit is conditioned on the Permittee having obtained or obtaining all other 
necessary permit(s) to construct, operate and certify withdrawal facilities and the operation 
of water system. 

4. This Permit is issued to the Permittee contingent upon continued ownership, lease or other 
present control of property rights in underlying, overlying , or adjacent lands. This Permit 
may be assigned to a subsequent owner as provided by Chapter 40A-2.351, Florida 
Administrative Code, and the acceptance by the transferee of all terms and conditions of 
the Permit. 
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19842730/107402 

NWFWMD Form A2-E, Effective 01/04/2010 

Rule 40-2.381(2) 

5. This Permit authorizes the Permittee to make a combined average annual withdrawal of 

27~,000 gal!ons of water per day, a maximum combined withdrawal of 545,000 gallons 

during a single day, and a combined monthly withdrawal of 12,000,000 gallons. 

Withdrawals for the individual facilities are authorized as shown in the table below in 

~arag~aph six. Ho~ever, the total combined amount of water withdrawn by all facilities 

lrsted in paragraph six shall not exceed the amounts identified above. 

6. Individual Withdrawal Facility Authorization 

WITHDRAWAL LOCATION 
GALLONS/DAY GALLONS/DAY 

POINT ID NO. SEC,TWN,RNG 
AVERAGE 

MAXIMUM 

#1 (AAA5155) Sec. 25, T2N R14W 

432,000 

#4 (AAA5156) Sec. 17 T2N R13W 

504,000 

#5 (AAA 1095) Sec.22, T2N.R13W 

288 000 

7. The use of the permitted water withdrawal is restricted to the use classification set forth by 

the Permit. Any change in the use of said water shall require a modification of this Permit. 

8. The District's staff, upon proper identification, will have permission to enter, inspect and 

observe permitted and related facilities in order to determine compliance with the 

approved plans, specifications and conditions of this Permit. 

9. The District's staff, upon providing prior notice and proper identification, may request 

permission to collect water samples for analysis, measure static and/or pumping water 

levels and collect any other information deemed necessary to protect the water resources 

of the area. 

10. The District reserves the right, at a future date, to require the Permittee to submit 

pumpage records for any or all withdrawal point(s) covered by this Permit. 

11 . Permittee shall mitigate any significant adverse impact caused by withdrawals permitted 

herein on the resource and legal water withdrawals and uses, and on adjacent land use, 

which existed at the time of permit application. The District reserves the right to curtail 

permitted withdrawal rates if the withdrawal causes significant adverse impact on the 

resource and legal uses of water, or adjacent land use, which existed at the time of permit 

application. 

12. Permittee shall not cause significant saline water intrusion or increased chloride levels. 

The District reserves the right to curtail permitted withdrawal rates if withdrawals cause 

significant saline water intrusion or increased chloride levels. 

13. The District, pursuant to Section 373.042, Florida Statutes, at a future date, may establish 

minimum and/or management water levels in the aquifer, aquifers, or surface water 
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NWFWMO Form A2-E, Effective 01/04/2010 

Rule 40-2.381(2) 

hydrologically associated with the permitted withdrawals; these water levels may require 

the Permittee to limit withdrawal from these water sources at times when water levels are 

below established levels. 

14. Nothing in this Permit should be construed to limit the authority of the Northwest Florida 

Water Management District to declare water shortages and issue orders pursuant to 

Section 373.1 75, Florida Statutes, or to formulate and implement a plan during periods of 

water shortage pursuant to Section 373.246, Florida Statutes, or to declare Water 

Resource Caution Areas pursuant to Chapters 40A-2.801 , and 62-40.520, Florida 

Administrative Code. 

(a) In the event of a declared water shortage, water withdrawal reductions shall be made 

as ordered by the District. 

(b) In the event of a declared water shortage or an area as a Water Resource Caution 

Area, the District may alter, modify or inactivate all or parts of this permit. 

15. The Permittee shall properly plug and abandon any well determined unsuitable for its 

intended use, not properly operated and maintained, or removed from service. The well(s) 

shall be plugged and abandoned to District Standards in accordance with Section 40A~ 

3.531 , Florida Administrative Code. 

16. This permit does not convey to the Permittee any property rights or privileges other than 

those specified herein, nor relieve the Permittee from complying with any applicable local 

government, state, or federal law, rule, or ordinance. 

17. Any Specific Permit Condition(s) enumerated in Attachment A are herein made a part of 

this Permit. 

Auth zed Signature 

Nort~ Management District 

Page 3 of 5 



19842730/107 402 

ATTACHMENT A 
Sunny Hills Utility Company 

NWFVVMD Form A2-E, Effective 01/04/2010 
Rule 40-2,381 (2) 

Individual Water Use Permit No. 19842730 
Individual Water Use Application No. 107402 

1. Th~ Perrnitt~e sh_all include the IWUP number and shall reference each well by its Florida 
Unique ldent1ficat1on Number on all submittals when corresponding with the District. 

2. The Permittee shall record the data required on Water Use Summary Reporting Form 
NWFWMD A2-I for each production well and shall submit copies by January 31 of each 
year, even if no water is used. The Perrnittee, if preferred, may submit the report 
electroni7~11y ~y downlo~ding the correct form from the District website, filling it out properly 
and emarhng It to compllance@nwfwmd.state.fl.us. The report for the year 2013 is due by 
January 31, 2014. · 

3. The Permittee shall maintain a Water Conservation and Efficiency Program to achieve the 
goals listed below. The Permittee, by March 31 of each year, shall report to the District its 
performance regarding each element of the Water Conservation and Efficiency Program 
during the previous calendar year. 

a. Achieve and maintain the following phased-in water loss reduction goals: Total and real 
water losses less than or equal to 18 percent of the distribution system input by year 
201 7, less than or equal to 14 percent or less of system input by year 2022, and less 
than or equal to 12 percent of the system input by year 2028 and thereafter, unless the 
Permittee demonstrates using American Water Works Association (AWWA) methods 
that a higher loss rate is appropriate for the distribution system. The Permittee shall 
report water loss amounts for the previous calendar year using the AWWA methodology 
or other District-approved methods. To achieve the water loss reduction goals, the 
Permittee shall implement water loss reduction measures such as leak detection 
surveys, meter calibration/replacement, or other measures to reduce water losses. The 
Permittee shall provide an explanation for water losses each year, compare estimated 
water losses to the above goals, and describe the water loss reduction measures 
implemented during the previous year, 

b. Achieve and maintain average residential per capita daily water use of 100 gallons or 
less, respectively. The residential per capita water use shall be calculated as the 
amount of water used by residential dwelling unrts divided by the residential population 
served. The residential population served can be estimated as the number of residential 
dwelling units served multiplied by the average persons per household derived from US 
Census data. The Permittee shall report a summary description of status regarding the 
per capita use goaL 

c. Implement a public education and information campaign to promote water conservation 
and efficiency. The campaign shall consist of activities such as informative billing, 
periodic mailouts to customers, website announcements, newspaper notices, etc. Public 
education and information efforts shall be implemented at least annually. The Permittee 
shall provide a description of the public education and information campaign. 
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19842730/107402 NWFWMD Form A2-E, Effective 01/04/2010 
Rule od0-2.381 (2) 

4- The Permi~ee, by March 31 of each year, shall report to the District the following information 

for the previous calendar year: 

a) 
Average Number of Annual Average 

Use Tvoe 
Active Meter Water Use 
Connections (Gallons oer Dav) 

1. Residential (also complete table below) 

2. Commercial Uses 

3. Industrial Uses 

4. Agricultural Uses 

5. Non-Residential Recreational Uses 

6. Water Sold/Transferred to Other Utilities 

7. Institutional Uses (schools, hospitals, etc.) 

8. Firefighting, Flushing and Other Utility Uses ---
9. Other (describe) 

10. Total Water Losses ----

TOTAL (Add Items 1 through 10) 

b) 
Average Annual Average 

Number of Number of Estimated Metered 

Active Metered Dwelling Population Residential Use 

Residential Water Service Category Connections Units Served (Gallons per Day) 

1. Single Family Dwelling Units 

2. Multiple Family Dwelling Units 

TOTAL (Add items 1 and 2) 
{should match line 1 in Table a above) 

For water purchased, sold or transferred to/from other utilities- provide the name of each 

utility, the type of transaction and the amount of water transferred for each year. 

5. The Permittee, by January 31 , 2018, January 31 , 2023, January 31, 2028, and at the time of 

permit renewal or modification shall provide a map showing areas where service is actually 

provided as well as the overall franchise area allocated to the utility by the county, Public 

Service Commission or other authorizing entity. Definable areas within a service area that 

are served by domestic potable wells shall be delineated as non-served unless the area will 

be supplied by the utility within the term of the permit. The Permittee shall submit the map in 

digital format compatible with ESRI Geographic Information System (ARCGIS), if available. 

6. The Permittee, by March 31 of each year, shall submit to the District a copy of its current 

rate structure. The Permittee shall consider revising its rate structure periodically to further 

promote water use efficiency and to discourage wasteful, discretionary use (e.g., irrigation, 

aesthetic use). 
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NORTHWEST FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 

STAFF REPORT 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

Executive Director 

Regulatory Division 

July I; 2013 

SUBJECT; .Request for Renewal of Individual Water Use Permit No. 19842730 
Individual Water Use Permit Application No. 107402 

Applicant: 

Location: 

Sunny Hills Utility Company 

Washington County, Pem1it Area C 
Sections 22 and 17; Township 2 North; Range 13 West 
Section 25; Township 2 North; Range 14 West 

Use: Public Supply 

Water Source: Floridan Aquifer 

Ground Water Facilities· 

Well Florida Unique 
Number Well ID 

#1 AAA5155 
#4 AAA5156 
#S AAA1095 

Cased 
Diameter Total Depth Depth 
(inches) (feet) (feet) 

18 433 202 
12 436 204 
6 400 199 

Capacity: 850 Gallons per Minute; 1,224,000 Gallons per Day 

Withdrawal Information: 
Water Use Totals Permitted Requested 
Average Day (GPD) 275,000 275,000 
Maximum Day (GPD) 545,000 545,000 
Maximum Month (GAL) 12,000,000 12,000,000 

• 20IO- 2012 average withdrawal rP!CS 

Staff Evaluation: 

-

Pump 
Capacity 

(1tr>m) 
300 
350 
200 

Use* 
192,736 
502,933 

6,432,477 

Well 
Status 

Existin~ 
Existing 
Existing 

Recommended 
275,000 
545,000 

12,000,000 

Sunny Hills Utility Company (Sunny Hills) is requesting renewal of Individual Water Use Permit (IWUP) 
No. 19842730, with no modifications. Sunny Hills has generally complied with the conditions of the 
existing TWUP. 

Sunny Hills withdraws water from the Floridan Aquifer to serve its retail public supply customers. The 
recommended average daily rate is based on A 1.8 rercent annual growth rate fo r the recommended 20 
year pennit duration. Staff recommends continued authorization of the existing rnaximum daily and 
maximum monthly withdrawal rates. Sunny Hill 's residential per capita water use of 43 gallons per day 



STAFF REPORT 
CUPA 107402 
Page 2 

meets the District's water use efficiency goal of 100 gallons per day or less. Sunny Hill's water losses 
were approximately 24:° in year 2012, which does not meet the District's water use efficiency goal of IO 
percent or less. To tmpr?ve water use efficiency, the proposed permit includes a requirement to 
implement water loss reduction measures and phased-in water loss reduction goals. 

Staff us~d the software program DR.I: WDOWN to simulate potential impacts associated with the long­
term withdrawal of the average daily rate. The simulated drawdown in the Floridan Aquifer is 
approximately 2.3 feet at a distance of one-half mile and 2.1 feet at a distance of one mile, respectively, 
fro1~ th~ center of pumpage. Pl'ior hydrogeologic investigations in this area suggests that the Floridan 
aquifer 1s moderately well-confined and therefore drawdowns in the surficial aquifer are anticipated to be 
small. No harm to existing legal uses, offsire land uses, or water resources is anticipated to occur from the withdrawals. 

Conclusions and Staff Recommendations: 

It is the determination of the staff that the water use amounts recommended, as conditioned, are 
reasonable-beneficial, consistent with the public's interest, and will not harm the water resources of the 
area or interfere with existing legal users. This determination has been made according to provisions of 
Chapter 373, Plorida Statutes, and Chapter 40A-2, Florida Administrative Code. 

The staff recommends that the applicant be granted an Tndividual Water Use Permit for an annual average 
daily withdrawal of 275,000 gallons, a maximum daily withdrawal of 545,000 gallons, and a maximum 
monthly withdrawal of 12,000,000 gallons. Staff also recommends that the permit expire August I, 2033 
and that the permit be conditioned as per the terms and Standard Conditions of the permit document 
(NWFWMD Form No. A2-E) and the following Specific Cond itions: 

I. The Penniuec shall include the IWUP number and shall reference each well by its Florida Unique 
Identification Number on all submittals when corresponding wilh the District. 

2. The Pennittce shall record the data required on Water Use Summary Reporting Form NWFWMD 
A2-J for each production well and shall submit copies by January 31 of each year, even if no water is 
used. The Pcrmittee, if preferred, may submit the report electronically by downloading the correct 
fonn from the District website, filling it out properly and emailing it to 
compljnnce@nwfwmd.state.n.us. The report for the year 2013 is due by January 31, 2014. 

3. The Permittee shall maintain a Water Conservation and Efficiency Program to achieve the goals listed 
below. The Permittee, by March 3 I of each year, shall reporr to tho District its performance 
regarding each element of the Water Conservation and Efficiency Program during the previous 
calendar year. 

a. Achieve and maintain the following phased-in water loss reduction goals: Total and real water 
losses less than or equal to 18 percent of rhe distribution system input by year 2017, less than or 
equal to 14 percent or less of system input by year 2022, and less than or equal to 12 percent of 
the system input by year 2028 and thereafter, unless the Pennittee demonstrates using American 
Water Works Association (AWWA) methods that a higher loss rate is appropriate for the 
distribution system. The Permittee shall report water loss amounts for the previous calendar year 
using the A WWA methodology or other Districl-approved methods. To achieve the water loss 
reduction goals, the Pcrmittee shall implement water loss reduction measures such as leak 
detection surveys, meter calibration/replacemenr, or other measures to reduce water losses. The 
Perrnittec shall provide an explanation for water losses each year, compare estimated water losses 
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to the above goals, and describe the water loss reduction measures implemented during the previous year. 

b. Achieve and maintain average residential per capita daily water use of I 00 gallons or less, 
respectively. The residential per capita water use shall be calculated as the amount of water used 
by residential dwelling units divided by the residential population served. The residential 
population served can be estimated as the number of residential dwelling units served mu ltiplied 
by the average persons per household derived from US Census data. The Pcnnittee shall report a 
summary description of status regarding the per capita use goal. 

c. fmplement a public education and information campaign to promote water conservation ru1d 
efficiency. The campaign shall consist of activities such as informative bi lling, periodic mailouts 
to customers, website announcements, newspaper notices, etc. Public education and information 
efforts shall be implemented at least annual ly. The Permittee shall provide a description of the 
public education and information campaign. 

4. The Penn ittee, by March 3 J of each year, shall report to the District the following information for the 
previous calendar year: 

a) 

Average Number Annual Average 
of Active Meter Water Use Use Type Connections (Gallons per D!!.Y2 

I. Residential (also complete table below) 

2. Commercial Uses 

3. industrial Uses 

4. AgTicu ltural Uses 

5. Non-Residential Recreational Uses 

6. Water Sold/J'ransferred to Other Utilities 

7. Institutional Uses (schools, hospitals, etc.) 

8. Firefighting, Flushing and Other Utili ty Uses ---------
9. Other (describe) 

I 0. Total Water Losses --------
TOT AL (Add items I through I 0) 

b) 

Average Annual Average 
Number of Number of Estimated Metered 

Active Metered Dwelling Population Residential Use 
Residential Water Service Category Connections Units Served (Gallons per Day) 
I. Single Family Dwelling Units 

2. Multiple Family Dwelling Units 
TOTAL (Add items I and 2) 

(should match line I in Table u above) 
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For water purchased, sold or transferred to/from other uti lities--provide the name of each utility, the type of transaction and the amount of water transferred for each year. 

5. The Pcrmirtee, by January 31, 2018, January 31, 2023, January 31, 2028, and at the time of pennit renewal or modification shall provide a map showing areas where service is actually provided as well as the overall franchise area allocated to the utility by the county, Public Service Commission or other authorizing entity. Definable areas within a service area that are served by domestic potable wells shall be delineated as non-served unless the area will be supplied by the utility within rhc term of the pennit. The Pcrmittee shall submit the map in digital fonnat compatible with ESRI Geographic Information System (ARCGIS), if available. 

6. The Pennittee, by March 31 of each year, shall submit to !he District a copy of its current rate structure. The Perrnittee shal l consider revising its rate structure periodically to further promote water use efficiency and to discourage wasteful, discretionary use (e.g., irrigation, aesthetic use). 

PERMIT MAI LOUT ENCLOSURES: WATER USE SUMMARY REPORTING FORM NWFWMD /\2·1 CONSERVATION PAMPHETS 



NOTICE OF RIGHTS 

Northwest Florida Water Management District 
152 Water Management Drive, Havana, FL 32333·4712 

(850) 539-5999 Fax (850) 539-2693 
WWW. nwfwmd. state. fl. us 

The following information addresses procedures to be followed if you desire an administrative hearing or other review of agency action. 

PETITION FOR FORMAL ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS 

Any person whose substantial interests are or may be affected by the action described in the enclosed Notice of Agency Action, may petition for an administrative hearing in accordance with the requirements of section 28ft106.201, Florida Administrative Code, or may choose to pursue mediation as an alternative remedy under section 120.573, Florida Statutes, before the deadline for filing a petition. Pursuit of mediation will not adversely affect the right to administrative proceedings in the event mediation does not result in a settlement. Petitions for an administrative hearing must be filed with the Agency Clerk of the Northwest Florida Water Management District, 81 Water Management Drive, Havana, Florida 32333-9700 by the deadline specified in the attached cover letter. Failure t,o file a petition within this time period shall constitute a waiver of any rights such person may have to request an administrative determination (hearing) under section 120.57, Florida Statutes, concerning the subject permit application. Petitions which are not filed in accordance with the above provisions are subject to dismissal. 

DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL 

A party who is adversely affected by final agency action on the permit application and who has exhausted available administrative remedies is entitled to judicial review in the District Court of Appeal pursuant to section 120.68, Florida Statutes. Review under section 120.68, Florida Statutes, is initiated by fi ling a Notice of Appeal in the appropriate District Court of Appeal in accordance with Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.110. 

Notice of Rights 
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SECTION 28-106.201 1 FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, INITIATION OF PROCEEDINGS 

(1) Unless otherwise provided by statute, and except for agency enforcement and disciplinary actions that shall be initiated under Rule 28-106.2015, F.A.C., initiation of proceedings shall be made by written petition to the agency responsible for rendering final agency action. The term "petition" includes any document that requests an evidentiary proceeding and asserts the existence of a disputed issue of material fact. Each petition shall be legible and on 8 1/2 by 11 inch white paper. Unless printed, the impression shall be on one side of the paper only and lines shall be double-spaced. 

(2) All petitions filed under these rules shall contain: 

(a) The name and address of each agency affected and each agency's fi le or identification number, if known; 

(b) The name, address, any e-mail address, any facsimile number, and telephone number of the petitioner, if the petitioner is not represented by an attorney or a qualified representative; the name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner's representative, if any, which shall be the address for service purposes during the course of the proceeding; and an explanation of how the petitioner's substantial interests will be affected by the agency determination; 

(c) A statement of when and how the petitioner received notice of the agency decision; 

(d) A statement of all disputed issues of material fact. If there are none, the petition must so indicate; 

(e) A concise statement of the ultimate facts alleged, including the specific facts the petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the agency's proposed action; 

(f) A statement of the specific rules or statutes the petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the agency's proposed action, including an explanation of how the alleged facts relate to the specific rules or statutes; and 

(g) A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wishes the agency to take with respect to the agency's proposed action . 

(3) Upon receipt of a petition involving disputed issues of material fact, the agency shall grant or deny the petition, and if granted shall, unless otherwise provided by law, refer the matter to the Division of Administrative Hearings with a request that an administrative law judge be assigned to conduct the hearing. The request shall be accompanied by a copy of the petition and a copy of the notice of agency action. 
Rulemaklng Authority 14,202, 120.54(3), (SJ FS. I.ow Implemented 120.54(3) FS. History-New 4-1-97, Amended 9-17-9/J, 1-15-07, 2-5-13 

Notice of Rights 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 

Envlronmental Protection 
Northwest District 

160 W. Government Street, Suite 308 

Pensacola, FL 32502 

September 11 , 2020 

BY ELECTRONl C MAIL 

In the Matter of an 
Application for Permit by: 

Ron DtSantl1 
Governor 

Jeanetw Nuftez 
Lt. Governor 

Noah Yalenateln 
Secretary 

Gary Deremer 
President 

DEP File No. 00801 82-020-WC/MB 

Washington County 

Sunny Hills Utility Company 
4939 Cross Bayou Blvd 
Port Richey, Florida 34652 
gderemcr@uswatercorp.net 

NOTlCE OF PERMIT ISSUANCE 

Enclosed is Permit Number 00801 82-020-WC/MB for a modification of water treatment 

plant #1 (Well #1) by the addition of manganese green sand filters rated for 200 gpm to 

serve the above referenced facility . This permit is issued pursuant to Seetion(s) 403.861, 

Florida Statutes. 

NOTICE OF RIGHTS 

This action is final and effective on the date fil ed with the Clerk of the Department unless a 

petition for an administrative hearing is timely filed under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, 

F.S., before the deadline for filing a petition. On the filing of a timely and sufficient 

petition, th is action will not be final and effective until further order of the Department. 

Because the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate final agency action, the 

subsequent order may modify or take a different position than this action. 

Petition for Administrative Hearing 

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the Department's action may petition 

for an administrative proceeding (hearing) under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S. 

Pursuant to Rules 28-106.201 and 28-106.30 l, F.A.C., a petition for an administrative 

hearing must contain the following information: 

a) The name and address of each agency affected and each agency's fi le or 

identification number, if known; 

b) The name, address, any e-mail address, any facsimile number, and telephone 

number of the petitioner, if the petitioner is not represented by an attorney or a 



Gary Deremer 
Sunny Hills Utility Company 
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qualified representative; the name, address, and telephone number of the 

petitioner's representative, if any, which shall be the address for service purposes 

during the course of the proceeding; and an explanation of how the petitioner's 

substantial interests will be affected by the agency determination; 

c) A statement of when and how the petitioner received notice of the agency decision; 

d) A statement of all disputed issues of material fact. If there arc none, the petition 

must so indicate; 
e) A concise statement of the ultimate facts alleged, including the specific facts that 

the petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the agency's proposed 

action; 
l) A statement of the specific rules or starutes that the petitioner contends require 

reversal or modification of the agency's proposed action, including an explanation 

of how the alleged facts relate to the specific rules or statutes; and 

g) A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action that 

the petitioner wishes the agency to take with respect to the agency's proposed 

action. 
The petition must be filed (received by the Clerk) in the Office of General Counsel of the 

Department at 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station 35, Tallahassee, Florida 

32399-3000, or via electronic correspondence at Agency Clerk@dep.state.fl .us. Also, a 

copy of the petition shall be mailed to the applicant at the address indicated above at the 

time of filing. 

Time Period for Filing a Petition 

In accordance with Rule 62-110.106(3), F.A.C., petitions for an administrative hearing by 

the applicant and persons entitled to written notice under Section 120.60(3), F.S., must be 

filed within 14 days of receipt of this written notice. Petitions filed by any persons other 

than the applicant, and other than those entitled to written notice under Section 120.60(3), 

F .S., must be filed within 14 days of publication of the notice or within 14 days ofreccipt 

of the written notice, whichever occurs first. You cannot justifiably rely on the finality of 

this decision unless notice of this decision and the right of substantially affected persons to 

challenge this decision has been duly published or otherwise provided to all persons 

substantially affected by the decision. While you arc not required to publish notice of this 

action, you may elect to do so pursuant Rule 62-l 10.106(10)(a), F.A.C. 

The failure to file a petition within the appropriate time period shall constitute a waiver of 

that person's right to request an administrative determination (hearing) under Sections 

120.569 and 120.57, F.S., or to intervene in this proceeding and participate as a party to it. 

Any subsequent intervention (in a proceeding initiated by another party) will be only at the 

discretion of thc presiding officer upon the filing of a motion in compliance with Rule 28-

106.205, F .A.C. If you do not publish notice of this action, this waiver may not apply to 

persons who have not received a clear point-of-entry. 
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Under Rule 62-110.106(4), F.A.C., a person whose substantial interests are affected by the 

Department's action may also request an extension of time to file a petition for an 

administrative hearing. The Department may, for good cause shown, grant the request for 

an extension of time. Requests for extension of time must be filed with the Office of 

General Counsel of the Department at 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station 35, 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000, or via electronic correspondence al 

Agency_Clerk@dep.state.fl.us, before the deadline for filing a petition for an 

administrative hearing. A timely request for extension of time shal I toll the running of the 

time period for fil ing a petition until the request is acted upon. 

Mediation 
Mediation is not available in this proceeding. 

Judicial Review 
Once this decision becomes final, any party to this action has the right to seek judicial 

review pursuant to Section 120.68, F.S., by filing a Notice of Appeal pursuant to Florida 

Rules of Appellate Procedure 9 .110 and 9 .190 with the Clerk of the Department in the 

Office of General Counsel (Station #35, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Tallahassee, 

Florida 32399-3000) and by filing a copy of the Notice of Appeal accompanied by the 

applicable ft ling fees with the appropriate district court of appeal. The notice must be filed 

within 30 days from the date this action is filed with the Clerk of the Department. 

EXECUTION AND CLERKING 
Executed in Orlando, Florida. 
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

Kimberly R. Allen 
Permitting Program Administrator 

Attacbment(s): 
1. Permit No. 0080182-020-WC/MB 
2. Notice of Permit Issuance for optional newspaper publication 
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CERTIFJCA TE OF SERVICE 

DEP File No. 0080182-020-WC/MB 

The undersigned duly designated deputy clerk hereby certifies that this document and all 
attachments were sent on the filing date below to the following listed persons: 

Mohammed Y. Kader P.E.(mkader@uswalercorp.net) 

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
FILED, on this date, pursuant to Section 120.52, F. S., with the designated Department 
Clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. 

September I I, 2020 
Clerk Date 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
Envlronmental Protection 

Northwest District 
160 W. Government Street, Suite 308 

Pensacola, Fl 32502 

September l l , 2020 

PERMlTIEE: PWS l.D. Number: 1670647 

Ron DaSantls 
Governor 

Jeanette Nuilez 
Lt. Governor 

Noah Valensteln 
Secretary 

Gary Deremer 
President 
Sunny Hills Utility Company 

Penn it Number: 0080182-020-WC\MB 
Date of Issue: September 11 , 2020 
Expiration Date: September l 0, 2025 
County: Washington 
Project: Modification of WTP #1 (Well #1) by 
Addition of Manganese Green Sand Filters to Remove 
Iron 

This pennit is issued under the provisions of Section 403 .861, Florida Statutes, and 
Florida Administrative Code Rules 62-4, 62-550, 62-555, 62-560, 62-602, and 62-699. 
The above-named applicant, hereinafter called Permittee, is hereby authorized to perform 
the work or operate the faci lity shown on the application and approved drawing(s), plans, 
and other documents attached hereto or on file with the Department and made a part 
hereof and specifically described as follows: 

CONSTRUCTION TO INCLUDE 
• Three 200 gpm manganese green sand filters 
• 3-inch influent and effluent piping 
• l 54 LF 4-inch PVC backwash feedline 
• All chemicals, materials and components in contact with potable water meet NSF 

requ i rem en ts. 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH: plans and specifications prepared and submitted by 
Mohammed Y. Kader, P.E., received on August 18, 2020 and additional information 
received through September 9, 2020. 

LOCATION: 3810 Gables Blvd, Chipley, Florida. 

TO SERVE: Sunny Hills Utility Company, PWS #1670647 

Work must be conducted in accordance with the General and Specific Conditions, 
attached hereto. 
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<~,(,UL._ 
Kimberly R. Allen 
Permitting Program Administrator 

Attachments: Permit Conditions 
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The pennittee shall be aware of and operate under the Permit Conditions below. These 
applicable conditions are binding upon the permittee and enforceable pursuant to Chapter 
403, Florida Statutes. [F.A.C. Rule 62-555.533(1)) 

General Conditions 

I. The tenns, conditions, requirements, limitations and restrictions set forth in this pcnnit, arc 
"permit conditions" and are binding and enforceable pursuant to Sections 403.141, 403.727, 
or 403.859 through 403.861, F.S. The pcnuittee is placed on notice that the Department will 
review this permit periodically and may initiate enforcement action for any violation of 
these conditions. 

2. This permit is valid only for the specific processes and operations applied for and indicated 
in the approved drawings or exhibits. Any unauthorized deviation from the approved 
drawings, exhibits, speciftc.ations, or conditions of this permit may constitute grounds for 
revocation and enforcement action by the Department. 

3. As provided in Subsections 403.087(6) and 403 .722(5), F.S., the issuance of this permit 
does not convey any vested rights or any exclusive privileges. Neither does it authorize any 
injury to public or private property or any invasion of personal rights, nor any infringement 
of federal, state, or local laws or regulations. This permit is not a waiver of or approval of 
any other department permit that may be required for other aspects of the total project which 
are not addressed in this pennit. 

4. This permit conveys no title to land or water, does not constitute State recognition or 
acknowledgment of title, and docs not constitute authority for the use of submerged lands 
unless herein provided and the necessary title or leasehold interests have been obtained from 
the State. Only the Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund may express State 
opinion as to title. 

5. This permit docs not relieve the permittee from liability for harm or injury to human health 
or welfare, animal, or plant life, or property caused by the construction or operation of this 
permitted source, or from penalties therefore; nor does it allow the permittee to cause 
pollution in contravention of Florida Statutes and Department rules, unless specifically 
authorized by an order from the Dcpattment. 

6. The pennittee shall properly operate and maintain the facility and systems of treatment and 
control (and related appurtenances) that are installed and used by the permittee to achieve 
compliance with the conditions of this pennit, as required by Department rules. This 
provision includes the operation of backup or auxiliary facilities or similar systems when 
necessary to achieve compliance with the conditions of the permit and when required by 
Department rules. 

1 
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7. The permittee, by accepting this permit, specifically agrees to allow authorized Department 
personnel, upon presentation of credentials or other documents as may be required by law 
and at reasonable times (reasonable time may depend on the nature of the concern being 
investigated), access to the premises where the pennitted activity is located or conducted to: 

a. Have access to and copy any records that must be kept under conditions of the 
permit; 

b. Inspect the facility, equipment, practices, or operations regulated or required under 
this permit; and 

c. Sample or monitor any substances or parameters at any location reasonably 
necessary to assure compliance with this permit or Department rules. 

8. Jf, for any reason, the pennittec does not comply with or will be unable to comply with any 
condition or limitation specified in this permit, the permittee shall immediately provide the 
Department with the following infonnation: 

a. A description of and cause of noncompliance; and 
b. The period of noncompliance, including dates and times; or, if not con-ected, the 

anticipated time the noncompliance is expected to continue, and steps being taken 
to reduce, eliminate, and prevent recurrence of the noncompliance. The pennittee 
shall be responsible for any and all damages which may result and may be subject 
to enforcement action by the Department for penalties or for revocation of this 
pennit. 

9. In accepting this permit, the pcnnittee understands and agrees that all records, notes, 
monjtoring data and other information relating to the construction or operation of this 
permitted sow-ce which are submitted to the Department may be used by the Department as 
evidence in any enforcement case involving the permitted source arising under the Florida 
Statutes or Department rules, except where such use is prescribed by Sections 403 .111 and 
403.73, F.S. Such evidence shall only be used to the extent it is consistent with the Florida 
Rules of Civil Procedure and appropriate evidentiary rules. 

10. The permittee agrees to comply with changes in Department rules and Florida Statutes after 
a reasonable time for compliance; provided, however, the permittee does not waive any 
other rights granted by Florida Statutes or Department rules. A reasonable time for 
compliance with a new or amended surface water quality standard, other than those 
standards addressed in Rule 62-302.500, shall include a reasonable time to obtain or be 
denied a mixing zone for the new or amended standard. 

11. This permit is transferable only upon Department approval in accordance with Rule 62~ 
4.120 and 62-730.300, F.A.C., as applicable. The permittee shall be liable for any non­
compliance of the pe1mitted activity until the transfer is approved by the Department. 
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12. This permit or a copy thereof shall be kept at the work site of the permitted activity. 

13. This permit also constitutes: 

a. Determination of Best Available Cont-rol Technology (BACT) 

b. Determination of Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) 

c. Certification of compliance with State Water Quality Standards (Section 40 l, PL 
92-500) 

d. Compliance with New Source Performance Standards 

14. The pennittee shall comply with the following: 

a. Upon request, the permittee shall furnish al l records and plans required under 
Department rules. During enforcement actions, the retention period for all records 
will be extended automatically unless otherwise stipulated by the Department. 

b. The pennittee shalt hold at the facility or other location designated by this pemtit 

records of all monitoring information (inclttding all calibration and maintenance 

records and all original strip chart recordings for continuous monitoring 

instrumentation) required by the permit, copies of all reports required by this permit, 

and records of all data used to complete the application for this pennit. These 

materials shall be retained at least three years from the date of the sample, 

measurement, repo11, or application unless otherwise specified by Department rule. 

c. Records of monitoring information shall include: 
1. the date, exact place, and time of sampling or measurements; 
ii. the person responsible for performing the sampling or measurements; 
iii. the dates analyses were performed; 
iv. the person responsible for performing the analyses; 
v. the analytical technjques or methods used; 
vi. the results of such analyses. 

15. When requested by the Department, the permittee shall within a reasonable time furnish 

any information required by law which is needed to detem1ine compliance with the permit. 

If the permittee becomes aware the relevant facts were not submitted or were incorrect in 

the permit application or in any report to the Department, such facts or information shall be 
corrected promptly. 
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I. All construction must be in accordance with this permit. Before commencing work on project 
changes for which a construction permit modification is required per 62-555.536(1), the 
permittee shall submit to the Department a written request for a pcnnit modification. Each 
such request shall be accompanied by one copy of a revised construction permit application, 
the proper processing fee and one copy of either a revised preliminary design report or revised 
drawings, specifications and design data. [F.A.C. Rule 62-555.536]. 

2. Pennitted construction or alteration of public water supply systems must be supervised 
during construction by a professional engineer registered in the State of Florida if the project 
was designed w1der the responsible charge of a professional engineer licensed in the State of 
Florida. The permittee must retain the service of a professional engineer registered in the 
Stale of Florida to observe that construction of the project is in accordance with the 
engineering plans and specifications as submitted in support of the application for this 
permit. [F.A.C. Rule 62-555 .520(3)]. 

3. If prehistoric or hjstoric artifacts, such as pottery or ceramics, stone tools or metal 
implements, dugout canoe remains, or any other physical remains that could be associated 
with Native American cultures, or early colonial or American settlement arc encountered at 
any time within the project site area, the permitted project should cease all activities 
involving subsurface disturbance in the immediate vicinity of such discoveries. The 
permittee, or other designee, should contact the Florida Department of State, Division of 
Historical Resources, Compliance and Review Section at 850.245.6333 or 800.847.7278, as 
well as the appropriate permitting agency office. Project activities should not resume 
without verbal and/or written authorization from the Division of Historical Resources and 
the pennitting agency. In the event that unmarked human remains are encountered during 
permitted activities, all work shall stop immediately and the proper authorities notified in 
accordance with Section 872.05, Florida Statutes. 

4. In accordance with General Condition # 11 of this permit, this permit is transferable only upon 
Department approval. Persons proposing to transfer this permit must apply jointly for a 
transfer of the pennit within 30 days after the sale or legal transfer of ownership of the 
permitted project that has not been cleared for service by the Department using form, 62-
555.900(8), Application for Transfer of a PWS Construction Pennit along with the 
appropriate fee. [F.A.C. Rule 62-555.536(5)) 

5. This permit satisfies Drinking Water permitting requirements only and docs not authorize 
construction or operation of this faci lity prior to obtaining all other necessary permits from 
other program areas within the Department, or required permits from other state, federal, or 
local agencies. 

6. ff gasoline contamination is found at the construction site, work shall be stopped and the 
proper authorities notified. With the approval of the Department, ductile iron pipe and fittings , 
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and solvent resistant gaskets materials shall be used in the contaminated area. The ductile pipe 
shall be used in the contaminated area. The due ti le iron pipe shall extend 100 feet beyond any 
solvent noted. Any contaminated soil that is excavated shall be placed on an impermeable 
mat, covered with waterproof covering, and held for disposal. If the site cannot be properly 
cleaned, then consultation with the Department is necessary prior to continuing with the 
pro ject construction. 

7. This permit does not constitute approval of construction on jurisdictional wetland areas; 
therefore such approval must be obtained separately from the Water Management District or 
from DEP ERP Section, as applicable, Permittce shall provide a copy of the permit approval 
to the Department if water main installation involves activities on wetlands. 

8. Permittce shall ensure that the well and drinking water treatment faci lities will be protected 
to prevent tampering, vandalism, and sabotage as required by F.A.C. Rule 62-555.3 15(1) & 
62-555.320(5) 

9. All products1 including paints, which shall come into contact with potable water, either 
directly or indirectly, shall conform with National Sanitation Foundation (NSF) 
International, Water Chemicals Codex, Food Chemicals Codex1 American Water Works 
Association (A WW A) Standards and the Food and Drug Administration, as provided in 
F.A.C. Ruic 62-555.320(3) 

l 0. Water supply faci lities, including mains, pipe, fittings, valves, fire hydrants and other 
materials shall be installed in accordance with the latest applicable A WWA Standards and 
Department rules and regulations. The system shall be pressure and leak tested in 
accordance with A WW A Standard C600 C603, or C605, as applicable, and disinfected in 
accordance with A WWA Standard C65 l-653, as well as in accordance with F.A.C. Rule 62-
555.340 

11. Setback distances between potable water wells and sanitary hazards shall be in accordance 
with F.A.C. Ruic 62-555.312 

12. The new or altered aboveground piping at the drinking water treatment plant shall be color 
coded and labeled as recommended in Section 2.14 of "Recommended Standards for Water 
Works, 1997 Edition". [F.A.C. Rule 62-555.320(1 0)] 

13. Permittec shall ensure that there shall be no cross-connection with any non-potable water 
source in accordance with F.A.C. Rule 62-555.360 

14. The supplier of water shall operate and maintain the public water system so as to comply 
with applicable standards in F.A.C. Ruic 62-550 and 62-555.350. 

15. The permittee shall provide an operation and maintenance manual for the new or altered 
treatment facilities to fulfill the requirements under subsection 62-555.350(13), F.A.C. The 
manual shall contain operation and control procedures, and preventative maintenance and 
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repair procedures, for all plant equipment and shall be made available for reference at the 
plant or at a convenient location near the plant. Bound and indexed equipment 
manufacturer manuals shall be considered sufficient to meet the requirements of the 
subsection. 

16. The pennittee shall have complete record drawings produced for the project in accordance 
with F.A,C. Rule 62-555.530(4) 

17. The permittce or suppliers of water shall telephone the State Watch Office (SWO), at 1-800-
320-0519 immediately (i.e., within two hours) after discovery of any actual or suspected 
sabotage or security breach, or any suspicious incident, involving a public water system in 
accordance with the F.A.C. Rule 62-555.350( 10). 

18. Permittee shall follow the guidelines of Chapters 62-550, 62-555, and 62-560, F.A.C., 
regarding public drinking water system standards, monitoring, reporting, permitting, 
construction, and operation. 

19. This facility is a community water system as defined in F.A.C. Rule 62-550.200(114) and 
shall comply with the applicable chemical, radiological and bacteriological requirements of 
F.A.C. Rule 62-550. 

20. The facility has been classified as a Category TV, Class C water treatment plant. Accordingly, 
the lead or chief operator must be Class C or higher operator: 5 visits/week and one visit each 
weekend for a total of 1.2 hours/week. (F./\.C. Rule 62-699.310] 

21. The water treatment plant shall maintain throughout the distribution system a minimum 
continuous and effective free chlorine residual of 0.2 mg/1 or its equivalent. A minimum 
system pressure of 20 psi must be maintained throughout the system. Also, safety 
equipment shall be provided and located outside of chlorine room. 

22. The pennittee must instruct the engineer of record to request system clearance from the 
Department within sixty (60) days of completion of construction, testing and disinfecting 
the new pressure tank. Bacteriological test results shall be considered unacceptable if the 
test were completed more than 60 days before the Department received the results. [F.A.C. 
Rule 62-555.340(2)(c)) 

23. Pcnnitted construction or alteration of a public water system may not be placed into service 
until a letter of clearance has been issued by this Department. [F.A.C. Rule 62-555.345) 

24. Prior to placing this project into service, Permittee shall submit, at a minimum, all of the 
following to the Department for evaluation and approval for operation, as provided in Rules 
62-555.340 and 62-555.345, F.A.C.: 

a. the engineer's Certification of Construction Completion and Request/or Clearance 
to Place Permitted PWS Components Into Operation {DEP Form 62~555.900(9)}; 
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b. certi fied record drawings, if there are any changes noted for the permitted project. 
c. two (2) consecutive days of satisfactory bacteriological analytical results including 

both ~ and total chlorine disinfectant residual concentration readings, taken at the time and location of each sample collection (see paragraph 25 below) 

In order to facilitate the issuance of a letter of clearance, the Department 
requests that all of the above information be submitted as one package. 

25. The new facilities shall be cleaned, disinfected, and bacteriologically cleared in accordance 
with Chapter 62-555, F.A.C. The bacteriological clearance data (one sample per day for two 
consecutive days) shall be submitted to the Department with the engineer's certification of 
construction completion. [Section 62-555.340): 

Bacteriological Sampling Locations: Copies of satisfactory bacterio logical analyses in 
accordance with Rules 62-555.3 15 (6), 62-555.340 and 62-555.330, F.A.C. and 
American Water Works Association (A WW A) Standard C 651-92 as fo llows: 

• Sampling locations shall include locations that will be representative of the discharge 
piping, including: at the discharge piping after each filter (3 sampling locations) and 
one sampling location after the filter at the tie in before the storage tank. 

• Each location shall be sampled on two separate days (at least 6 hours apart) with 
sample point locations and chlorine residual readings clearly indicated on the report. 

• Bacteriological sample results will be considered unacceptable if the tests were 
completed more than 60 days before the Department receives the results. 
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STATE OF FLOR1DA 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

NOTICE OF PERMIT ISSUANCE 

The Department of Environmental Protection gives notice of its issuance of a permit to Mr. Gary 
Deremer, President, Sunny Hills Utility Company for a modification to Water Treatment Plant 
# I (Well #1) by addition of Manganese Green Sand Filters for removal of iron in the City's 
distribution system. The permit and application file are available for public inspection during 
normal business hours, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.rn., Monday through Friday, except legal holidays, at 
the Department's Northwest District Office, 160 W. Government Street, Pensacola, Florida, 
Suite 308, 32502 and in Oculus, our electronic filing system, using the assigned permit number. 

NOTICE OF RIGHTS 

This action is final and effective on the date filed with the Clerk of the Department unless a petition 
for an administralivc hearing is timely filed under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., before the 
deadline for filing a petition. On the filing of a timely and sufficient petition, this action will not be 
final and effective until further order of the Department. Because the administrative hearing process is 
designed to fonnulate final agency action, the hearing process may result in a modification of the 
agency action or even denial of the application. 

Petilion for Administrative Hearing 
A person whose substantial interests arc affected by the Department's action may petition for an 
administrative proceeding (hearing) under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S. Pursuant to Rules 28-
106.201 and 28-106.301, F.A.C., a petition for an administrative hearing must contain the following 
information: 

(a) The name and address of each agency affected and each agency's file or identification 
number, if known; 

(b) The name, address, any e-mail address, any facsimile number, and telephone number of 
the petitioner, if the petitioner is not represented by an attorney or a qualified 
representative; the name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner's 
representative, if any, which shall be the address for service purposes during the course of 
the proceeding; and an explanation of how the petitioner's substantial interests will be 
affected by the agency determination; 

(c) A statement of when and how the petitioner received notice of the agency decision; 
( d) A statement of all disputed issues of material fact. Ifthere arc none, the petition must so 

indicate; 
(e) A concise statement of the ultimate facts alleged, including the specific facts that the 

petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the agency's proposed action; 
(t) A statement of the specific rules or statutes that the petitioner contends require reversal or 

modification of the agency's proposed action, including an explanation of how the 
alleged facts relate to the specific rules or statutes; and 

(g) A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action that the 
petitioner wishes the agency to take with respect to the agency's proposed action. 



The petition must be filed (received by the Clerk) in lhe Oflice of General Counsel of the 
Department at 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station 35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-
3000, or via electronic correspondence at Agency_ Clerk@dep.state.fl .us. Also, a copy of the 
petition shall be mailed to the applicant at the address indicated above at the time of filing. 

Time Period for Filing a Petition 
Petitions filed by any persons other than the applicant, and other than those enti tled to written 
notice under Section 120.60(3), F .S., must be filed within 14 days of publication of the notice or 
within 14 days of receipt of the written notice, whichever occurs first. The failure to file a 
petition within the appropriate time period shall constitute a waiver of that person's right to 
request an administrative determination (hearing) under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., or to 
intervene in this proceeding and participate as a party to it. Any subsequent intervention (in a 
proceeding initiated by another party) wi ll be only at the discretion of the presiding officer upon 
the filing of a motion in compliance with Rule 28- 106.205, F.A.C. 

Extension of Time 
Under Rule 62-110.106(4), F.A.C., a person whose substantial interests arc affected by the 
Department's action may also request an extension of time to file a petition for an administrative 
hearing. The Department may, for good cause shown, grant the request for an extension of time. 
Requests for extension of time must be filed with the Office of General Counsel of the 
Department at 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station 35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-
3000, or via electronic correspondence at Agency_Clerk@dcp.state.fl.us, before the deadline for 
filing a petition for an administrative hearing. A timely request for extension of time shall toll the 
running of the time period for filing a petition until the request is acted upon. 
Mediation 
Mediation is not available in this proceeding. 

Ju~dicial Review 
Once this decision becomes final, any party to this action has the right to seek judicial review 
pursuant to Section 120.68, F.S., by filing a Notice of Appeal pursuant to Florida Rules of 
Appellate Procedure 9. 110 and 9.190 with the Clerk of the Department in the Office of General 
Counsel (Station #35, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000) and by 
tiling a copy of the Notice of Appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the 
appropriate district court of appeal. The notice must be tiled within 30 days from the date this 
action is filed with the Clerk of the Department. 




